
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, nsency

September 1,2006

Brian Tulloch
Tulloch Construction, Inc.
3428 Ettie St.
Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Tulloch:

sEP I 2 200b.
Enyifonmenfo, 

fleorrtl
-. 1 13 1 Harbor BayrPlrkd{,*HffiSffil',i/?1i11
!'^'ll,,A#ffi #,"1 Id sEnvrcr s

t l
a , EOE

MENTAL H

Subject Fuel Leak Case No. RO000128, Tulloch Construction, Inc.,
3428 Ettie St.. Oakland. CA 94608

Alameda County Environmental Health staff sent you a letter dated September
27,2000 requesting a copy of the well destruction permit and a report of the well
destruction. Our files do not have either document. lf you do have these
documents, please submit them to our office. lf you do not have these
documents, please notify our office.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health
(Attention: Don Hwang) by:

October 1, 2006 - Well destruction permit & Report of the well destruction

lf you have any questions, call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerelv.

tF\-
Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

Enclosure

c: Craig Hiatt, Ceres Associates, 5040 Commercial Circle, Suite F,
Concord, CA 94520
Donna Drogos
File



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
. DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

t I

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PROTECNON
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 3s7-933s

September 27, 2000

Brian Tulloch
Tulloch Consiruction, Inc.
3428 Ettie St.
Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Tulloch:

Subject: Tulloch Constructioq Inc., 3428 Ettie St,, Oakiand, CA94608,
StId 3699

This offrce and the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay
Regioq have reviewed the case closure summary for the above referenced site and concur that
no firther action related to the underground tank release is required at this time. Before a
remedial action completion letter is sent, the onsite monitoring well, MW-l, must be
decommissioned. Please submit a copy of the well destruction permit and a report of the well
destruction so a closure letter can be issued. (Well destruction permits may be obtained from
James Yoo, Alameda County Public Works Agency, at 510/670'6633.)

Ifyou have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6746.

S incerelv.

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

u-
C. Craig Hiat! Ceres Associates, 5040 Commercial Circle, Suite F, Concord, CA 94520

'/fle
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Mon, Jan 30, 2006 8:57AM

Alomedo Counly

FEB 01 2006

Envlonmentot Hecilllr

Hi Amir,

Bil l Wendland asked me to scan and email the attached report to you' The fi les are

in photoshop PDF. HopeFully you can open them. Let me know if you have any
problems. They go in sequence from 1 to 8.

Subjech 3428 Ettie Street, Oakland
Date; Monday, January 30, 2006 8:55 AM
From: Susan Munday <smunday@pacbel l 'net>
To: <amir,gholami@acgov.org>

Sasan lvtunAaY
Property Manager
Tulloch Construction, Inc.
3428 EtHe Street
Oqkl and. California 94608
(510) 655-s4OO
Fax (510) 652-3411
smunday@pacbell.net t/zol*

D E CI E I V E I-n 6ul-*'s- \'''-t-'r'=- 6'\]c- \r-4*A

[l U LUJ L-6'Pr=-s K>t'* 
L.lt- 

:rl.l.F-
JAN 3 l 2006 qpl, e-ei\..+ u:cs-.rR-

EIVIR0NMENTAI- HtiLTH SERVIffiS Q , r c. ,\ /b. Nr <-H,IVIRONMENTAT HEALTH SERVICES
b:tJ.{ru

-tis.= E AAJ\g

$*"--
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ALAMEDACOUNTY o
,HEALTH GARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARs, Asl:y
ENCY
Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
:1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700 Fa"r (s10) 337-9335

documents, reports, and correspondences should be addressed to my attention. In fact, I have received
numerous other'new cases", which I need to get familiar with and proceed forward as soon as practicable. In
order to keep continuity and to reduce confusion, I will try to follow up on the woruguidelines previously
requested by my colleague of this office.
However, to expedite this so called 'familiarization" process, please fill out and submit to me the attached table
as soon as possible. lwould appreciate it if you could fill out the attached table with the latest information
regarding concentrations, etc and send it to me via an email attachment. My email address is
amir.oholami@acqov.oro

Site Address:

WILLIAM WENDLAND
3428 ETTIE STREET, OAKLAND, CA 94608

Depth to qroundwater
Groundwater flow qradient and speed
Benzene {ppb)
Toluene (ppb)
Ethylbenzene (ppb)
Xvlene (ppb)
MTBE (ppb)
IPHq (ppb)
TPHd (pob)
Solvents if any (ppb)
Heavy Metals if any
Well Screen levels { for each monitorlng well
Date Infomatlon collected for concentrations
Plume Stability: increasing or decreasing or stable?
Any"Active Remediation" occuring presently or past?
Other Pertlnent lnformation regarding this site, such as
whether any of the followihg has been performed: the plume
is defined (vertically & horizontally) in soil & GW SGM ,Risk
Assessment, ESL comparison for Soil /GW, Sensitiire
Receptor survey, Soil Vapor analysis, etc, What is left in
soil/Gw presently? ( Please use additional attachment(s) if
necessary)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERV|CES

I

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency oirector

September 27, 2000

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONIIENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbof Bay Parkway, Suite 25C
Alameda. CA 9.:i502 6577
(510) 567 6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

Brian Tulloch
Tulloch Construction, Inc,
3428 Ettie St.
Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Mr Tulloch'

Subject: Tulloch Construction, Inc.,3428 Ettie St., Oakland, CA 94608,
StId 3699

This office and the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisoo Bay
Region, have reviewed the case closure summary for the above referenced site and concur that
no further action related to the underground tank release is required at this time. Before a
remedial action completion letter is sent, the onsite monitoring well, MW-1, must be
decommissioned. Please submit a copy of the well destruction permit and a report of the well
destruction so a closure letter can be issued. (Well destruction permits may be obtained from
James Yoo, Alameda County Public Works Agency, at 5101670-6633.)

Ifyou have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 56'1-6746.

Sincerely,

h**,\
Don Hwang d
Flazardous Materials Specialist

1-r-
C: Craig Hiatt, Ceres Associates, 5040 Commercial Circle, Suite F, Concord, CA 94520

,4r"



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

'1

:il
' . , , ' , ,  ' t t

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director

ENVIFONIVENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
ENVIRON[/IENTAL PHOTECTION
'1131 Harbof Bay Parkway, S[i le 250
Alanreda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567.6700
FA)i (510):137-0331;

Brian Tullooh
Tulloch Construction, Inc.
3428 Ettie St.
Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Tulloch:

Subject: Tulloch Constnrction, Inc., 3428 Ettie St., Oakland, CA 94609,
stld 3699

This offrce and the california Regional water euality control Board, san Franbisco Bay
Region, have reviewed the case closure summary for the above referenced site and concur that
no further action related to the underground tank release is required at this time. Before a
remedial action completion letter is sent, the onsite monitoring well, MW-l, must be
decommissioned. Please submit a copy of the well destruction permil and a report of the well
destruction so a closure letter can be issued. (well destruction permits may be obtained from
James Yoo, Alameda County Public Works Agency, at 5lO/6jO-6633 ) . 

- 
:

Ifyou have any questions, I can be feached at(5lO) 567-6,746.

Sincerely,

September 27,2000

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

LJZ-<
C: Craig Hiatt, Ceres Associates,

fi[e

a

Commercial Circlq Suite F, Concord , CA, b4s2o5040



AGENCY # : 10000
Sts ID  :  3599
SITE NAME: Tuffoch
ADDRESS :  3428 -0
3ITY /ZlP : Oakland

SOIJRCE OF FIINDS: F
I- ,OC: -0-

Constmct ior l ,  Inc.
! : cE l -e  5c

9 4608

SITE STATUS

printed:
07  /28 /2OOO

Insp: DH

SIJBSTANCE: 8006619

DATE REPORTED I O5/L6/L990
DATE CoNFIRMED: 05 /16 /1990
MUI,TI PLE RPS : N

tOP _ RECORD C}IANGE REQUEST FORM

Mark OUL What Needs Chanqinq and Hand to LOP Data Ent.rv
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data EnCryj

CASE TYPE; S COITTRACT STATUS; 4 PRIOR CODE: -0-
RP SEARCH: S
PEELTMTNAR'f ASMNT: E PETS UNDERWAY:
REM INVESTIGATION I - DATE UNDERWAY;
REMEDIAL ACTTON: _ DATE UNDERWAY:
POST REMED ACT MON:6DATE I]NDERWAY:

-2-\Aq'b
- u -
-0 -

EMERGENCY RESP:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPI.TETED:
DATE COMPLETED I
DATE COMP],ETED:

-0 -
02  /27  /a992

-3:M"4-
o- VS-,ft

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1
I,UFT FIEI,D MANUAI CONSID:
CASE CLOSED: -
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED :

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 02/27 /1992

DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

DATE

0s /L6 /L990

RESPONS IBLE P.ARTY INFORMATION

RP#1-COMIACT NAME :
COMPANY NAIVIE:

ADDRESS I
CITY/ STATE :

wil-Ii.am Wendland
ilohn F Tulloeh CorD .
3428  E t t i e  S t ree t
Oakland CA 94608

NAME

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

S IGNATI]RE DATE

DATA EMTRY TNPIIT;
Name /Addre s s Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DA?E II LOP DATE



ATAMEDA COUNTY

HEA,LTH EARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KFARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
'1131 ,]arbor Bay Parkway, Suire 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

q' (sio) 337-9335 (FAX)

September 15, 1999

Brian Tulloch
Tulloch Construction, Inc.
3428 Ettie St.
Oakland, CA 94608

Re: Tulloch Constructio4 Inc., 3428 Ettie St., Oakland, CA 9460g,
stid 3699

Dear Mr. Tulloch:

As mentioned in previous letters of April 29, lggg and March 12, lggg,the soil and/or
groundwater at the site must be tested for Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE). If there
are chromatograms for the Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon-Gasoline analyses whi"h *"r"
made when the tanks were removed, then theii review may herp determine whether
MTBE was present or not. A confirmation analysis is recomminded if the
chromatograms are positive for MTBE.

Please contact me regarding your intentions, prior to sampling. If you have any
questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Hazardous
; '  ' l  '

C:filei,.



6-34-1939 A,A lAM FROI4 EMERGENCY_SERV I CES 51A23A7761

j ai rnil e T arns m iss ib n Face Sttl

City of Oakland

FIRE DEPARTNIENT
OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERWCES

Nz.'PAG Es tNcLuaNG Ttts:-!- DAIe-9139L33--

CTTYOFOAKLAND
FIRE OEPAR|MEI,IT

o rac e a r gt EF{GEN CY S-4lWCEj E'S lo N
5oS tlh Sme+5h Flaor

Oakland, CA 9#12



TULLOCH
CONSTRUCTION, INC

C o n t r a c l o r s  L  i c .  N o .  1 2 2 9 6 7

342A ETTIE STREET

OAKLAN D, CALI FORNIA 94606-409 1

s10-655-3400

FAX 510-652 34l l

May 28, 1999

Alameda Countv
Environmental Health Services
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
Attn: Don Hwang

Re: Tulloch Construclion, Inc.
3428 Ettie Street
Oakland, CA 94608
Certified List of Becord Fee Title Owners

Dear Mr. Don Hwang;

ln accordance with section 25297.15 (a) ol Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, l, Tulloch Construction lnc., ceriify that I am the sole landowner for tha
above mentioned site.

illil88, coNSrRUcroN, I Nc.

/J^*.*
Brian Tulloch

r 7. :\ lld l - t{i\f 66

..,vsr't0'o,l'':tl$'*'

BT/ral



ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES €#AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFiS, Agency oirecror

Apr i l  28 ,  19  99

John  F .  Tu ] Ioch
Tul l -och Construct ion, Inc.
3428  E t t l e  S t .
oak fand .  CA 94608

Re :

Dear  Mr .  Tu f foch :

Thank you for your let ter of  Apr i l -
t he  man i fes ts  fo r  t he  two  550  ga l .
t anks  taken  to  H  &  H  Sh ip  Se rv i ce ,

Tu l l och  Cons t ruc t i on ,  I nc . ,  3428  E t t i e  S t . ,  Oak Iand ,
cA  94  60  8 ,
s t i d  3699

oa  spo  s  a1
However ,  as  s ta ted  i n  rny  l e t t e r  o f  March  12 ,  L999 :
The soi l  and/or groundwater at  the si te must be tested for
Me thy l  Te r t i a ry -Bu ty l  E the r  (MTBE)  .  I f  t he re  a re
chromatograms for the TotaI Petroleum Hydrocarbon-Gasof ine
analyses which were made when the tanks were removed, then
their  review may help determine whether MTBE was present or
not.  A conf i rmat ion analysis is recommended i f  the
chromatograms are posi t ive for MTBE.

I f  you  have  any  ques t i ons .  p l -ease  ca f l  me  a t  (510 )  567 -
61  46 .

S ince re l y ,

>=\>\
Don Hwang
Ha z ardous

fr
C: . f  i . l e  "

Ma te r ia l s  Spec ia l  i  s  t

21,,  1,999, which included
qasof ine underground
San Eranc j -sco, CA, for

ENVIRONl\/ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRON[/4ENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502,6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337,3335



TULLOCH
CONSTRUCTION, INC

s / l / c E  1 9 3 3

C o n t r a c t o r s  L i c .  N o  1 2 2 9 6 7

.  3428 iETTIE STREET
' 'ot i iKLAN D, cALtFoRNtA 94604-4091

tlq95s-34oo
FAX 5 rO  652 -34 t t

Apr i l  21,  1999

Don Hwang
Enviromental Health Services
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Underground Tank Removal in May of 1990 at
3428 Ettie Street., Oakland, CA 94608
stid #3699

Dear M. Hwang:

Please find enclosed the information requested to close this case.

1. Manifest of 2 ea. - 550 gal. tanks shipped to H & H Ship Service.

2. Soil analyses at the time ol tank removal showing no dotect for Total
Petroleum Hydrocrabons.

lf you have any further questions please call me at (510) 655-3400.

Sincerely
TULLOCH CONSTRUCTION, INCll

Nl,t'^^h K^)-'n!^A
Will iam Wendland \

General Superintendent

Encl:

cc: Brian Tulloch
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ALAMEDACOUNTY I

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direaor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Sude 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

March  12 ,  199  9

John F. Tul loch
Tu f loch  Cons t ruc t i on ,  I nc .
3428  E t t i e  S t .
Oakland, CA 94 608

Re :  Tu l l och  Cons t ruc t i on ,  I nc .
cA  94608 ,
s t i - d  3699

,  3428  E t t i e  S t . ,  Oak ]and ,

Dear  Mr .  Tu l l och :

A review of you.r  . 'Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Oversi te Program,,  f i le for the subject s i te found your case
near  c losu re .

1) Two 550 g:al .  GasoLine underground. tanks were removed. in
May 1990, These underground tanks were l -ater taken to H
& H  Sh ip  Se rv i ce ,  San  E ranc i sco ,  CA,  fo r  d i sposa l .
However,  there wasn, t  a copy of the manifest  in the f iJ_e,
Please submit  a copy of the manifest .

2) The soi l  and,/or groundwater at  the sj . te must be tested
for Methyl  Tert iary-Butyl  Ether (MTBE) .  (SWRCB, Off ice of
Ch j ,e f  Counse f ,  Jan .  j _5 ,  1999)  .  I f  t he re  a re
chromatograms for the Totaf petroleum Hydrocarbon-
Gasol ine analyses which were made when the tanks were
rernoved, then thej.r review nay help determine whether
MTBE was present or not.  A conf i , rmat ion analysis is
recommended i f  the chromatograms are posi t ive for MTBE.

I f  you  have  any  ques t i ons ,  p lease  ca l l _  me  a t  (510 )  567 -
6 ' t  46 .

S i n n o r a l r r

ts *__.
Don Hwang
Ha z ardous

g/  c :  f i le

Mate r ia l - s  Spec ia l - i s t



a
ALqI4EDA

I
COUNTY/ENVIRONMENTAI I]EALTH SERVICES
BILLING INQWRY FORM

9/*

DATE:

TO;
,("lrrlqr

lL^ CA"h^^*; t
,o"oruc/,19E o6Dl

3( 7 n1tr.]OFR'M:BrLLrNGUNrr-cANDycrhu"da )" ' t '  -v t  t

hfr s,u'*' 1-)D€ L
Please be advised that the Elling unit has received an inquiry on the account indicated below.

4"'^'-
tslLLNG AccouNT # / -l/'/OO 

MFR #: # cT#: -

sTTEiBUSINESSNAME''Ir l/oel- (onslruc,ira*s t filc.

SITEEUSINESS ADDRESS:

PRIBLEM: 54 alE-o-c-hr*rt&

Please indicate the appropriate action to be taken. P.lease complete the following information in order to
substantiate or reflect the above problem. In order to complete our billing procedure and to assist the client
in a timely manner, it is necessary to tequest that this complete document be returned to the BiIIing Llnit
within ten Q0) working day*

-Has business closed permanenrly?* n ye, n no lf yes, uhen?
* Permit application/serrice /orm or billing adjustme form is needed

-ls there a new o*ter?' D yes Dno When did this oc.cu?_ Who isit?

-ls here a new or updated mailing address? n yes ! no If yes, what is it?

-Has business moved? ! yes I no If 1'es, when?- , what is the new location (if in Alameda Courty )?

# of employees
# of tlnls
E.U. #
E.U. #

from: to:
to:

HlvlBP volume
Med. Wasrg type

COMMENTS: Lo
O rtPt'+"t> l=/ dr

Thank you for your prumry aqention to this matter.

INSPECTOR SIGNATURE

NQ_FORM.DAC (03/98)

'ompt aqenfion to lhis mdtter.- " 
J^r*) 

" -JraV 
,^*, 6,/e6 /q/



Q.*o 
"o.*ryrEN!,rRoNMENrAr 

r*?rrr ror.r,
sk

BILLING INQURY FORM

"".o'u C:K.QEo60/

" cl. Sfla s6 I7

", ur, n*.Iid an inquiry on the account ik#*toHil 
1-)D€ 2

dt , rn< 
, -=***" -

tslLLINc ACCOLit'rT #: l'f /'tu') ilrFR #. - .r{. \-

SITEiBUSINESS NAME:

SITE/BUSINESS ADDRESS:

BILLING IINIT - CANDYCE

: / .

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

Please indicate the appropriate action to be taken. Please complete the following information in order to
substantiate or reflect the above problem. In order to complete our billing procedure and to assist the client
in a timely manner, it is necessary to request that this 

"o^j\"rc 
do"u*en-t be returned to the Billing Unit

wirhin ten (10) working dalts

PROBLEMi 5c4 af[-a,cj4 ^ur.t

-Has business closed permanentlv?+ n yes D no If yes, u.hen?
a Permit applicatiott/ser-vice /orm or billing adjustmentforn is needed

-ls there a new owner?' n yes tr no When did this occu?_ Who is ir?

_Is there a new or updated mailing address? f) yes D no Ifves, what is it?

-Has business moved? D yes n no If yes, when?_ , what is rhe new location (if in Alameda Countv )?

to:
to:fiom:

from: to:

' , , .
!a-ls there a change n the E.U. # (status) or the charge code?* -- Ifyes, please indicate below :

# ofernplovees from:_
# of tanla &om:_
E.U. # from:_
E.U. # fiom:

IO:

to:

HMBP volume
Med. Wsste t ?e

COMMENTS:

Thank you for your prontpt dttention to this matter.

iNSPECTORSIGNATLIRE- DATE:

Nz_FARMDOC (0y98)



MAI I ING
AD9F.

- .  . _ . t
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH EILLING

DRAWER N ALAMEDA, CA 94501. ..,
PHONE: (510) 56./-6858

FAX: (510) 337-1139
e\"elr*

61"/"
Fd4
,11(

PBEMISES
AOOn. r . | |  |  j ' ] i . i . l  : . r | . 1  i  ;  , . t i t j  I  , ,  i

r , : . 1  i l i l  , i t : i ,
: : : ! .  : !  t l  r , - .

r l i r f  I  t j f i l ' !  l l i l  , r , - .  : . i

:  l t i

ACCOUNT NO PUBCHASE OFDER OUE OAT€ TERMS DtvotcE oATE

I l . i

OTY. FEE OTY FEE CHAFGE CODE OESCFIPI ION AMOUNT/EA. EXT AI.IOUNi

: 1 . ' i . i . . , , i t r

:  1  ,  , : l  , : '  : l : r l '

\
\ 1

n i Y

n v tlY9"''y ^d-
' /;l'u
\n/f Y
r , / \ \

8Vo PENALTY-S0 OAYS FROM |NVO|CE DATE

FOR EXPLANATION OF FEE SEE BACK OF INVOTCE

FEE AMOUNT

FEE
-r 
OTAL



lhnk Owner:

Facility Address:

T*t \o.-\a C o.n
3Lle,g i<-

'*f &
*.t.-tiq..yr f. 61,-lr,

Lo' ,
-  - t l
Owners' Tank ID * \\o.,rc-

rank capacity__4O !B_;pl[,s cont.nt. D ic)c\ F.at

S\, O .,Vr,

(Please complete one report ior ea"h tank)

Options to meet the l99g Deadline
unoos€ A, B, or C, then enter the target oractual cornpletion date(s) as appropriate.

A) Permanent closure or removal ofthe tank and piping system

,tllT,:.:i:"1 "rthe 
tank and pip-ing with a doubte-wa[ed tank, doubte wa ed piping, andorspenser containment. (Required for non_motor vehicle fuel tanks

C) Tank and piping upgrade as follows:

I ) tnstallation ofstriker plate(s) in tank.

2) Installation ofa l5 gallon spill container at the fil l tube.

3) lnstallation ofan overfi l l  prevention device with one of the follolvins:

a) Autoinatic shutoff devrce.

b) Ball f loar valve.

c) Audible and visual overfill alarm.

4) Corrosion protection for the tank provided by one of the following:

a) Tank made ofnon_conodible material (such as fiberglass)

b) Steel tank clad with (or encased) in non_corrodible material,
c) Steel tar* upgraded with interior l ining and exrerior carhodic
protection.

d) Steel tald( upgraded with interior lining, exterior ca$odic prorecnon,
and a bladder system.

5) Corrosion protebtion for tle associated piping provided by one of the following:
a) piping made of non-corrodible material (such ashberglass.)

b) Installation ofnew fiberglass or other non_conodible, double walled
piping and dispenser containment.

. c) Steel piping with corrosion_resistant coating and cathodic protection_
d) Steel piping upgraded with cathodic protection.

6) Installation ofa line leak detector with an automatic shutoff systen/device.

Tank owner/operator/agent Signature:

(choose one)
Date signed: j - 

18 
-X(

un\93upgr(tulr.y upg d.r Ju..2, t997



6-36-1999 a'62AM FROM EI'4ERGENCY-SERV I CES 81a23a7761

ol
OAKLAND FIRE SERVICES AGENCY'OFFICE OF EMERGENCY

HAZARDOUS i'ATERIALS UNIT
505 - 14th Stree! Oaktand, CA 94612 (510) 238'3338

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INSPECTION REPORT

3rt Zg EfirLirt I ,r c, L co^sL

ta- urn-aP {}Ptl+t-i
tlL UJ+s L6{4

AfuL lvt-"t  htut^i LLi- Arp+l / Z'

| ' --"' -l*t- rc ,Lx t*u tf t

0.3

'A<t Ll.'- OV€n

23f}7759
238-3804

238-77ffi
238-7253

E tnsP. Crafod



6-34-l s99 a,62AM FROM EMERGENCY_SERVICES 61@,23A-7-/61

Facility Name Site lD. No.

--t EMnntcvsnnvrOAKLAND TIRE SERVICES AGENCY, OFFICE OT

Uttl|FoRMuNDERGRoUNDTANKsYsTEMGLoSURE|HSPEGTIoNREF

P . 5

4ddress-i Err, E-
Proiect Contact

Pipiog: Et€r-nsedTe3tedJcaPped

Tank and Piping Transpolt:

Sampling: o Evldence TaPe

Disposftion of Tdnk ContenF

Comments/Special Conditions

Rinsale:

qt5

civDkLlltlD Zip

Conbd Phone No.

B Shipped on Manifest
EifransoolGt Nafile slatE as on
Efvehide HaEwaste Cetlificate Cunert
dsanples Refrigeraled
o Yes, O No (rl rn, exPlain whY in
ersoil Stored on Bemed Plastic and

L

tnspedor:L-:hLf!!2L-

/srrippeo on Manlfest

E Chain of Cu3tod!4 PiP€linc
Samples ^lbrtL

Signature of Conll aLlot/Authorized

((r'*edl!

Ltq47Tank lD No.

$ot:a po * lzs

dcva- 5'' I

?  So i  I

lTfrtE'"u'
Number end D$criPtion of
Soif Groundrrratsf Samdes
(lndicete Senple L&eti,.ns
on Site Plan.)



lff;'i ?oo'Jl..**"C
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director FAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

M a y  L 9 ,  1 9 9 2

uichael Tietze
Lorrtney Assoc.
4o5 clyde Ave.
Mountain View, CA 94043

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Fm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(51O) 27't -4320

1 )

2 )

RE: Tulloch Construction
3428 Et t ie  S t .
Oal<Iand CA 945O8

Dear Mr. Tietze,

we are in receipt of your work Plan for Ground Water Quality
Reconnaissance and Quarterly Sampling, dated May 18, L992, for
the above referenced facility. Although we agree with your
approach, we must bring your attention to two points:

Laboratory analysis of soit samples collected during
tank renovat did detest contamination, The laboratory,
Vapor Sciences Corp.,  reported up to 1,300 ppn TPH-g,
L4 ppn benzene, l-70 pprn toluene, 310 ppm xylenes, and
47 ppn ethylbenzene, in a letter to Tul-loch
Construction dated ,June 8, L990. These significant
levels of contarninati.on are the basis of our
reguirernent for a subsurface j-nvestigation.

croundwater rnonitoring wells are required to be sarnpled
quarterly for a rninimun period of one year. The
Regional water QuaLity control Board (RwQcB) requires
four consecutive quarters of nondetectable
concentrat ions of  contarninants as a basis for c losure
of the si te.  Therefore, i f  you detect contaminants in
the monitoring well, you may need to sanple for more
tban one year.

If you have any questions about the contents of this letter,
please phone Jennifer Eberle, Hazardous Materials Special ist,  at
51-O-27 L-4320 .

Sincerely,

/..^r'-- *il-/-Susan 
Hugo

Senior Hazardous Materials Special ist

cc:  Bi l l  Wendland, Tul- loch Construct ion, 3428 Ett ie St. ,  OakLand
cA 94608

Rich Hiett, RWQCB
FiL  e

j e



)+,--'
rovNEtAssccrtrts
Env fonmenrcl/Geoiechn collEngtneefi ng Services Ooklond

Mr. Brian Tulloch
TULLOCH CONSTRUC TON COMPANT
3428 Errie Sreet
Oakland, California

very ours,

t2)wl\EY

i/
,/Pel

ASSOclate
Environmenral Geologist

RlH:PMIJWM:jcm

Enclosure

Copies: Addressee (2)
Ciry of Oakland - Fire Services egency, (1)

Office of Emergency Services
Attn: Leroy Griffin

OAKs\Project\ \517-34.R1

Pnl?w

R.E: UNDERGROUNIDSTORAGE
TANKREMOVAI
TUIIOCII CONSTRUCIION
YARD
oAIqAND, CALIFORI\IA

Dear Mr. Tulloch:

As you requesred, we have completed the attached report that sufimarizes the
unr{erground storage tank removal activities at the referenced site. The scope of work
performed. throughout this investigation was discussed with you and described in our
proposal dared January 19, L998.

we refer you to the text of the repo{ for details regarding the site actrvities. If you have
any questions, please call and we will be glad to discuss them with you.

l2t Fi lberr Srreer Ook)ond, CA94607-2531 Iel:  5 1 O.267.1,970 Fax: 5l O.267.1 972 E-moil :  lowneyeix,netcom.conr



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

Irlarch 31- , 1992

STID  #3699

Tufloch Construction
Attn: WilLian Wendland
3428 Ett ie St.
Oakland CA 94608

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Wax Bm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(51O\ 271-4320

Dear Mr. Wendland,

The case file for your site has recently been reviewed by our
staff. The case has been reassigned to Jennifer Eberle,
Hazardous Materials Specialist. Dennis Byrne has briefed lls.
Eberle on this case. Please contact her in future
correspondence.

In order to close the si.te, you will need to construct a
downgradient qroundwater nonitoring well and sample it for at
least 4 quarters. The following contaminants shall be tested:
total petroleun hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPIf-c), benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes.

Mr. Byrne indicated that your neighbor, Henry shirek Estate,
Iocated at 3425 Ett ie St,,  had instal led groundrrater nonitoringr
ltells. The groundwater elevation results from these hre11s are
suffici-ent to characterize the qroundwater crradient in the
vicinity of your site. The fil; for this cise has been reviewed.
The gradient consistently appeared to be to the east on 9/24/90,
l / I9/9L, and also on IO/L /gL, accordingT to work perforned by
Hart Crowser Inc.

Therefore, your well should be placed within 10 feet to the east
of the tank pit. Please respond to us within 30 days with a
workplan for construction and sarnpling of the monitoring weJ.I.

ff you have any questions, pJ.ease phone Jennifer Eberle at 51-O-
27 L-4320 .

S incerely,

J*"-Y-/@
Susan Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCB
File

j e
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ro:
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sgBt:
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€s- cL"l

Euigible oversigbt case

atl.-/ fr*y'
lfrarsf€r of,
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j\+zg

site name:

Address: city Oq-\c- zip C+\.oX

DepRef remaining $ l ?o ,oo

N

N

Action Monitoringi

Enforcenent Action

conments:
- '-t

onJr)^-.gt ̂  at^-^r: l3oo 'Ier{.

fqe g! 1-.L.r^-c-& tlro* o'. l\Aqr u"rz^a
*.',^^..'\JAJ*

srrD #( i f  any) 3t11

Date of removal
S '2? f  o
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fuel oil waste-oil kerosene solvents
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Preliminary Assessnent
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Leak Report ti1eaZ p
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Monitoring vells on site

BriefJ.y describe the following:

closure plan attach ea? CE N

DepRef Proj ect #

Renedial Acti

Post Remedial
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a t  , . .

TULLOCH
OONSTRU TION, INC
s x n y l i v c  l r v D r / s r x y  s r l v c E  r e 3 3

Contractors L ic,  No.  122957

3428 ETTIE STREET

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94608-409I

4t 5-655-3400

FAX 4t 5-552-341 |

Mr. Dennis Byrne
Hazardous Material Soecialist
Alameda County Health Agency
B0 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

RE: TANK REMOVAL
3428 ETTIE STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Gent lemen:

We have completed the removal of
our underground gasol ine tanks,  at

Enclosed please find copies of the
been disposed.

June 10, 1991,

the soil generated from the removal
the above mentioned address.

receipts showing where the soil has

Sincere ly ,

TULLOCH CONSTRUCTION, INC.

MJilr4r,W)
Wil l iam Wendland
Execut ive Super in tendent

of

S I

cc Br ian Tul loch

Enclosures
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LIVERMORE, CA 94550
(41 5) 447-0491

A2IS63.  o5 /23 /91  0Er2E am
TULLOCH CONSTRUCTION
1007582 LH5 *S8?

I

JOB TE 61
14ARK

__ _::::::::_
Ybco\qr/DEM0

3rlz-ot

HAVE A  N ICE  I IAY I ! I

Rate Dharse
-+":r!- ---qCl!Er-

Effi s.oo
l1,o-a *-r.d=.t

5#e
3?a,a-D

?"'.-9SlY,Fg ''''
, ',u \ ' 1991

rJUN -

WARNING: T.ansponiog any unauthorirod
har.rdous w.sto to this f€ciliiy lor .lisposal i3
prohibit€d by bw. P€.sons violataRg thi6
prohibitaon ..8 subisct to civil and crimin.l

4OO1 VASCO FOAD
LIVERMORE, CA 94550

(41 5l 447 -0'491

R E C E I V E D
TULLOCH, INC.

JUN 5 - l99l
WARNING: Tr.nsponins. .y !nauthot izsd
hazsrdouc wasts to thic facility tor disposal is
p.ohibit.d by l6w. P6.sonB viol€ting thas
prohibitian ar€ subjecl io civil and criminil

Al lchi ldron must remain in v€nacl€t
Absolut€ly no salvaging sllowsd.

Ninos doben ds psrmaoecsren en los csr.os

No so permilo llevsr cosrs del domp.

: : l :  Account ;'T ruck  
r

P .O,  No  r
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Vol ume
-t------

r ?F*
TOTAL

I

. . t

Rate

H
li, oo

_:!::T_
--:

*
All children must romaio in v8hicles.
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\)

Truck !  t
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F .O .  No  :  JOF  TE  61
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-- --.rr!ct
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T icke t  :  A21865  O3 /2e /91  C t8 :3O am
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Account r l OO?582 Ll"lE *582
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I

I
4OO1 VASCO ROAD

LIVERMORE, CA 94550
1415ll 447 -0491

FlECSl \ , . , , r
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Account r
Tnuck I
Man i {eg t :
P,0 .  No  l
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P .U .  No  r
Checken :

vAscoaoAD SANTTARY LANDFII
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HAVE A  N IEE  I ]AY ! ! !
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90 OCT -3 Ai i l l :  Bg3228 Hel-en Street
Oakland CA 94 608
oc tobe r  2 ,  L99o

Mr. Ed Howel l
chief Afameda county Hazardous
Environmental  Health
Heal-th care services Agency
80 Swan Way Rm 200
oakland cA 9462L

Materials Management

Re :  3428  E t t i e  S t . ,  oak land  cA  946oa

Dear l.{r . I]cwel1 ,

Thank you for your l -et ter of  August L6, I99o regarding the tank
removal at  the above address.

Unfortunatefy nany of my questions were Left unanswered by your
response and to date,  the 1ot where contaminated soi l  was placed
by Tul loch is st i l1 unfenced and the soi l  st i l l -  not removed.
Your cornrnitment that your department is managing the case closely
througih conclusion has not been fulfilled.

The issues not addressed by your response rernain:

Both your staf f  members, Byrne and Peacock told me that the
handl ing of  th is case was common pract ice, '

In ny phone conversation with Mr. BYrne prior to my letter
to you, Byrne said he gave permission to Tul loch to place the
soiL on that lot  because he fel t  i t  was cont iguous to their
property across the street, al-though he did ask that it be cov-
ered, which was not done. Your letter, says that there was
nothing in your f i1es, and soi l -  was placed in i ts present loca-
tion without the Departmentrs knohtledge or approval-.

Mr.  Peacock told ne that i t  was the responsibi l i ty of  the
people on the block to keep their  chi ldren off  the property
rather than the county's responsibility to go after Tulloch to
remove the contaminated soil properly and fence the fot.

I  have st iLL not received copies of  the f i - rst  or second Lab
resul ts .

The soil- was placed on discontinuous plastic sheeting and we
have had a heavy rain in the past two weeks'

Members of the community and I would Like responses to these



concerns. We speci f ical ly ask that the soi f  be tested (audited
by your department) for lead since, according to you, the depart-
ment doesntt knolt !'that kind of gasoline was in the tank. Tulloch
shoul-d be obligated to test the soil on property on either side
of the 1ot to assure that no contaminants ran off duringt the
raj-nstorm. we htant copies of the l-ab resufts, written assurance
that the lab is cert i f ied, and copies of  chain of  custody docu-
ments.

As T hope you are aware, we are particularly concerned about
lead due to the history of appalling practj.ces by businesses and
caltrans in our community as wel-I as the fact that lead was
forrnerly an ingredient in house paint. Our chj-Idren have elevat-
ed blood lead leveis and accompanying deveiopmentai problems. we
insist the county act on its commitment to follow through on this
event .

'i"'7\J.-,-(
Nancy ,f . adel
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

' t  lr
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August  16 ,  19  90

Nancy J. Nadel
3228 He len  St .
Oak land,  CA 94608

RE:  3428  E t t i e  s t . ,  Oak land ,  CA 94608

Dear  Ms.  Nade l :

After d. iscussion with ur. Peacock and Mr. Byrne, the folJ"owing is
presented in response to your letter of August 8, 1990, concerning
the above address.

There is nothing in our f i les authorizing removal of soiL from the
tank excavation. soiL was removed and placed at i ts present loca-
t ion without this Department's knowl"ed.ge or approval .  This Depart-
ment is pursuing the completi .on of the removal process and remedia-
t ion of the site. within the l imitat ions of post-removal discovery.

The foLLowing should ansr^rer the questions you raised in the seconal to
Last paragraph of your letter. This Department uses the Cali fornia
Underground Storage Tanl< Regulat ions and related alocuments, alated
Apri l ,  1990 and the Tri-Regional Recommenilat ions for Init ial  Evalua-
t ion and Investigation of Underground Tanks, dateal 2 June 1988
(revised 9 November 1989). As stated above, this removal was done
without approval. The contents of the tanks was gasol ine, although
it is not known what type/ as there was not a permit appLication made
prior to removal .

I  refer you to Frank Mycroft,  toxicologist with the DePartment of
Health Services, for information on the hazards of gasol ine. He can
be reached at 540-3012 and can provide consultat ion on this tYpe of
situation. This situation r+as handLed irafter the fact" in a manner
so as to protect the heaLth of the community and the environment.
This Department continual ly reviews and updates pol icies as needeal.
The soi l  wi l l  be resampled and disposed of in the appropriate class 1
or 3 landfi l l ,  depending on r€sul-ts of the f inal lab analysis'  The
responsible party is being asked to fence the lot,  and/or remove the
soi l  as soon as possible. This Department wil l  be nanaging this case
c lose ly  th rough i t s  conc lus ion ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Bm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)



' t

Nancy J. Nailel
3228 He len  s t .
oak land,  CA 94608
August  16 ,  1990
Page 2 of 2

Thank you for your interest and concern in this matter '  I f  you
have any other questions concerning this manner, please contact
Dennis Byrne, Hazardous Material Special ist,  or Thomas Peacock,
Acting Supervising Hazardous Material Special ist,  aE 27L-4320.

s incere ly ,

Hazardous
Hovre l l ,  I I I ,  ch ie f

Mater ia ls  D iv is ion

EBH:TFP:mnc

cci Dr, carl  Smith, Alameda county Health care Services
Supervisor Warren Widener
Oakland Tribune
Terry Brazel, swRcB

/Patr icia Eklund, EPA Region IX, UsT
Rafat Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environrnental Health
Thonas Peacock, Acting Supervising Hazardous Materials Spec.
Dennis Byrne, Hazarclous Materials Special ist
F i les



.TAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

August  16 ,  19  90

Nancy J. Nadel
3228 He len  s t .
Oalr land, cA 94 508

RE:  3428  E t t i e  S t . ,  Oak land ,  CA  94608

Dear  Ms.  Nade l :

After discussion with Mr. Peacock and Mr. Byrne, the fol lowing is
presented in response to your letter of August 8, 1990, concerning
the above address.

There is nothing in our f i les authorizing removal of soi l  from the
tank €xcavation. SoiI was renoveal and placeal at i ts present loca-
t ion without this Department's knowledge or approval..  This Depart-
ment is pursuing the completion of the removal process and remedia-
t ion of the site within the l imitat ions of post-removal discoverY.

The fol lol t ing should answer the questions you raised in the second to
last paragraph of your letter. This Department u6es the Cali fornia
Underground Storage Tank Regrulat ions and related documents, dated
Apri1, 1990 and the Tri-RegionaL Recommendations for Init ial  Evalua-
t ion and Investigation of Und.erground Tanks, dated 2 June 1988
(revised 9 November 1989), As stated above, this removaL was done
without approval . The contents of the tanks \.Ias gasoline, although
it is not known what type, as there was not a permit apPlication made
prior to removal .

I  refer you to Frank Mycroft,  toxicologist with the Department of
HeaLth Services, for information on the hazards of gasol ine' He can
be reached at 540-3012 and can provide consultat ion on this type of
situation. This situation was handleal "after the fact" in a manner
so as to protect the heatth of the community and the environment.
This Department continual]y reviews and upalates pol icies as needed.
The soi l  wi l l  be resampled and disposed of in the approPriate cfass 1
or 3 l"andf i-11-, depending on results of the f inaL lab anaLysis. The
responsibl-e party is being asked to fence the 1ot, and/or remove the
soi l  as soon as possible, This Department wil l  be managing thi-s case
closeLy through i ts concl-usion.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONI/IENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan way, Rm. 20o
Oakland. CA94621 .
(415)



Nancy J.  Nadel
3228  He len  S t .
Oak land ,  cA  94608
August 76, 1990
Page 2 of 2

Thank you for your interest and concern in this matter '  I f  you
have any other questtons concer.ning this na[ner, please contact
Dennis Byrne, Hazardous Material Special ist,  or Thomas Peacock,
Acting Supervising Hazardous Material Special ist,  at 27t-4320.

s incere ly ,

Howe l l ,  I I I ,  Ch ie f
Mater ials Divis ion

EBH:TFP:mnc

cc: Dr. Carf,  Smith, Alameda County Health Care Services
Supervisor Warren widener
Oakland Tribune
Terry Brazel ,  SWRCB
Pat r ic ia  EkJ .und,  EPA Reg ion  IX ,  UsT
Rafat Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Thomas Peacock, Acting Supervising Hazaralous Materials Spec'

)ennis Byrne, Hazardous Materials Special ist
/  F i les

e*-
Ed,{ar s.
Hazarclous



A!"AMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

15 August 1990

Williarn Iltendland
Tulloch Construction Incorporated
3428 Ett ie Street
Oakland, CA 94 608 -4 091

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous N4aterials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 9.1621
(41 5)

Subject: Underground storage Tank RemovaL Conducted at 3428 Ettie st.
OakIand.

Dear Mr,  wendland:

This office has received conplaints regarding the soil aeration
process hthich you are conducting on Hannah Street in Oakland.
concern has been expressed that needless exposure to the community is
taking place because your site is unfenced. Wtren conducting such an
operation in a residential area a sufficient anount of security must
be exercised to prevent inadvertent exposure to persons unaware of
the potential contamination. The site you have chosen is located
between two residential dwellings and is easily accessible to the
general  publ ic.

Irnmediate steps should be taken to rectify this situation. It is
possible that the aeration treatment you have enacted on this soil
has been sufficiently thorough that no further effort to reduce
gasol ine contaminant levels within this soi l  is  necessary.  An
analysis of this soil shoutd be conducted to determine itts current
1evel of contamination. A rapid rate of turnaround on the sample
analysis is recommended. Please supply a copy of the data to tttis
office for further direction as to proper disposal . Should further
aerat ion of  th is soi ]  be necessary,  some manner of  control l ing access
to the treatment area will be required.

Guidelines establ,ished by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality control Board require that a ground water quality
investigation be conducted vrhenever soil contaroination exceeding 1oo
parts per nillion is measured in association with the renoval of an
underground storage tank. specifically a ground water nonitoring
weII must be installed within ten feet of the former tank location.
This well must be located in a down gradient direction relative to
ground water f1ow. The guidelines state that ground water flow
gradient nust be determined by data derived from three wells. This
work rnust be conducted under the direction of a registered
engineer/geologist and all analytical data and borj-ng logs must be
subnitted to this office for review and inclusion into our records.
Please inform us of your intentions regarding these matters.



Wil l iam Wendland
Tulloch Construction Inc.
3428 Ett ie Street
Oakland, CA 94 608 -4 091
L5 August 199 0
Page 2 of 2

Because the tank removal conducted at your property was enacted
without the prior approval of neither this agency nor the oakland
Fire Prevention Bureau, a penalty of $49B,oo is being assessed
against Tulloch Construction. Please submit to this office a check
for this amount made payable to the County of Alaneda,

If you have any questions concerning the iterns covered in this
le t te r ,  p lease contac t  ne  a t  (415)  27L-4320.

S incerely,

Dennis J. Byrne
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

cc:  Gi l  Jensen, Alameda County Distr ict  Attorneyrs Off ice,
consumer and Environmental protection Division

Doug Krause, DOHS
Lester Feldman, SFBRWQCB
Rafat Shahid, Assistant Director, Alarneda County Departnent

of Environmental Health



AUiMEDA COUNTY
hraun cARESERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agsncy Director

15 August l-9 9 O

willian wendland
Tulloch Construction Incorporated
3428 Ett ie Street
Oakland, cA 94608-4091

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 20O
Oakland, CA 9t1621
(4151

Subject: Underground storage Tank Renoval Conducted at 3428 Ettie St.
oakland ,

Dear Mr. Wendland 3

This office has recej-ved conplaints regarding the soil aeration
process which you are conducting on Hannah Street in Oakland.
concern has been expressed that needless exposure to the conmunity is
taking place because your site is unfenced- Wtren conducting such an
operation in a residential area a sufficient amount of security must
be exercised to prevent inadvertent exposure to persons unaware of
the potential contamination, The site you have chosen is located
between two residential dwellings and is easily accessj-ble to the
general  publ ic.

Inunediate steps should be taken to rectify this situation. It is
possible that the aeration treatment you have enacted on this soil
has been sufficiently thorough that no further effort to reduce
gasoline contaminant l-evel-s within this soj-1 is necessary. An
analysis of this soj.I shoul-d be conducted to deternine itts current
1eve1 of contarnination. A rapid rate of turnaround on the sanple
analysis is reconnended. Please supply a copy of the data to this
office for further direction as to proper disposal . ShouLd further
aeration of this soil be necessary, some manner of controllinq access
to the treatment area will be required.

Guidelines established by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control noard reluire that a ground vater quafj-ty
investigation be conducted whenever soil contamination exceeding L00
parts per nillion is roeasured in association with the removal. of an
underground storage tank. Specifically a ground water monitoring
rrell. must be instaLled within ten feet of the forrner tank location.
This ltell must be located in a down gradient direction relative to
ground htater flo!'r. The guidelines state that ground water flow
gradient must be determined by data derived fron three veIIs. This
work must be conduct,ed under the direction of a registered
engineerr/geologist and all analytical data and boring ]ogs nust be
subnitted to this office for review and inclusion into our records.
Please inforrn us of your intentions regarding these matters.



Wil l ian Wendland
Tul loch Construct ion Inc.
3428 Ett ie street
Oakland, CA 94608-4091
15 August L99O
Paqe 2 of 2

Because the tank removal conducted at your property was enacted
without the prior approval of neither this agency nor the oakland
Fire Prevent ion Bureau, a penalty of  $498.00 is being assessed
against Tulloch Construction. Please subrnit to this office a check
for this amount made payable to the county of Alameda,

rf you have any questions concerning the itens covered in this
let ter,  p lease contact ne at  (4L5) 27I-432o.

s incerely,

Dennis J, Byrne
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

cc: ci l  Jensen, Alameda County Distr ict Attorney's off ice,
consumer and Environmental Protection Division

Doug Krause, DOI{S
Lester Feldnan, SFBRWQCB
Rafat shahid, Assistant Di.rector, Alaneda county Department

of Environmental Health
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Alaa EBMUD

August 8, 19eo 3228HelenSt. . . 94608 . (415) 547-8262

Mr. Ed Howelf
Chief Alameda county Hazardous Materials
Environmental Heal-th
Health care services Aqency
80 swan l{ay tul 200
oakland cA 94621

Dear Mr.  Howel1 ,

Neiqhbors recently brought to ny attention a matter that cones
under the jurisdiction of your program. As a resident of west
oakiand, an environrnentai engineer with the EPA and an el.ected
EBMUD director, I find nyself often the spokesperson for our
cornmunity's rnany legitimate concerns about environmental condi-
tions in this mixed residential and industrial neighborhood.

This case involves the handling of an underground storage tank
removal from a company called Tulloch Enqineering and Conatruc-
t ion at  3428 Ett ie street.  Their  tank was excavated, I  bel ieve
sorne time in June, as \,ras about 3750 cubic feet of soil surround-
ing it. Instead of keeping the soil at the site of the excava-
tion until 1ab results were deternined, probably to convenience
continued operation of the business, the soil was rernoved and
placed 1.5 blocks aqray and across a street in an empty lot on
Hannah Street.  This lot ,  a l though supposedly owned by Tul loch'
is between two occupied residential homes. The lot tras covered
with one layer of  pieced clear plast ic on which the potent ial ly
contaminated soil was placed. The soiL was spread out probably
to release vapors into the air. ft htas not covered. The lot was
not fenced and no warning sign was placed to keep children off
the lot .  In fact  i t  was leveled so as to be an attract ive si te
for a ball garne in a low incorne, parkless neighborhood with rnany
chi ldren.

I spoke i:o the inspector from your program i'tho giave permission
for this practice, Dennis Byrne. Mr. Byrne told ne that this
kind of soil removal was a common practice. However, after
further discussion it becane apparent to ne that this was not
comnon practice, that bringing the potential.ly contarninated soil
offsite (around a block and across a street to a lot not contigu-
ous with the or iginal  s i te) whi le wait ing for 1ab resul ts is not
usually done, and that placing it between two residential hones
without a cover or fence is also not common practice. Nor shouLd
it be, in rny opinion. I asked llr. Byrne hold long it would be
before the county looked at the lab results considering the
excavation had occurred weII over a month prior to our conversa-
t ion yesterday. He told ne he would look into i t  and caII  me
back.

_L) ,bd-
! otjl

Natty Nad€l tor EBMUD. DaviJ Rottl Tr€asursr. |Bf SS148t.



While waiting for Mr. Byrners return call I spoke to Ton Peacockt
acting supervisor, who lgain tofd me that the practice was com-
mon, ihat there was no danger, that he didnrt want to be so
demanding of the company as to make then pay too much- money, and
that parents ought to watch their children and keep thern from
playinq in the ernpty lot. f explained to tJIr. Peacock that his
igeircy-was in p1ale-to protect the pubLic health not ttre profits
oi Tulloch, that tbe practice was not conmon ' that there was a
danger, and that parents, not knovting the dangers of t!is- contan-
inated'soil rnight- think it just an enpty 1ot and a good place for
children to pliy to keep them out of the street. lilr. Peacock
seemed unable to relate to any of rny comments and ended our
conversation saying that the inspector couLd only reguest that
Tulloch fence the lot but ihat he had no auihority to demand it.

During my conversation with Mr. Peacockr Mr. Byrne cane into his
off ice witn tne 1ab report dated June 22, L99O. Mr. Byrne nust
have had it for several weeks. The report showed one sample to
have 1300 ppm of hydrocarbons.

I woul-d Like a reference to the regulations that authorize your
underground storage tank removal process, both state and federal,
and a written copy of guidelines which a11ow removal of poten-
tia1ly contarninated soil fron a site prior to lab results, and
unfen-ced placement of that soil between residential properties.
I r{rould like a copy of the lab report and a descri-ption of the
contents of the eiEavated tank ( i .e. leaded or unleaded gasol j-ne,
product or lraste). The neighbors would l ike to know the hazards
of ingestion and inhalat ion of L3oo ppn gasol ine and a reference
for that opinion. I would like your opinion as to whettrer this
situation was handl.ed in a way to protect the health of the
residents of our connunity ana if not what polj'cies you will
develop for future situations. FinaLly, I  would l ike to know
what wiLl be done htith the soil now, and how you will protect the
children on that block fron playing in that lot.

I look forward i.o hearinq from you at your eari-ies'u convenienee.

sincerely yours,

Axl/$,_
("r,.v-tr. rnia"r

a \

EBMUD Director Ward 5

cc: Dr. carl  snith Y/
Supervlsor warren widener
oakland Tribune
Terry Brazella, State water Resources control Eoard, UST
Patrlcia Eklund, EPA Region IX, UsT
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August 8,  1990 3228 Helen St. . - s4608 . (41s) 547-8262

tlr. Ed Howell
Chief Alameda County Hazardous Materials Management
Environmental Health
Health care services Agency
80 Swan Way Rn 200
OakLand CA 9462]-

Dear Mr. Howel-l ,

Neighbors recently brought to my attention a natter that cones
under the jurisdiction of your progran. As a resident of west
oakl-and, an envi,ronrnental engineer with the EPA and an elected
EBMuD director, I find iryself often the spokesperson for our
communityr s many legiitinate concerns about environmental condi-
tions in thls nj.xed residential and industrial neighborhood.

This case invol-ves the handling of an underground storagTe tank
removal from a compahy ca11ed Tulloch Engineerinq and construc-
t ion at  3428 Ett ie Street.  Their  tank was excavated, I  bel ieve
some time in June, as was about 3750 cubic feet of soil surround-
ing it. Instead of keepinq the soiL at the site of the excava-
tion until 1ab results \"tere determined, probably to convenience
cont inued operat ion of  the business, the soi l  was removed and
placed 1.5 blocks away and across a street in ran ernpty lot on
Hannah street.  This lot ,  a l though supposedly,  owned by Tuf loch,
is betvteen two occupied residentral hones. The lot was covered
with one layer of  pieced clear plast ic on which the potent ial ly
contaminated soil was placed. The soil was spread out probably
to release vapors into the air. It was not covered. The lot was
not fenced. and no warning siqn was placed to keep children off
the ]ot ,  In fact  i t  was leveled so as to be an attract ive si te
for a ball garne in a low incorne, parkless neighborhood with rnany
ch i l -dren.

I spoke to the inspector from your program who gave permission
for this practice, Dennis Byrne, Mr. Byrne told me that this
kind of soil removal was a common practice. However, after
further discussion it becarne apparent to ne that this was not
common practice, that bringing the potentially contaminated soil
offsite (around a block and across a street to a 1ot not contigu-
ous vrith the original site) while waiting for lab results is not
usually done, and that pl-acingr it between two residential homes
without a cover or fence is also not conmon practice. Nor should
it be , in rny opinj.on , I asked lilr. Byrne ho-w long it would be
before the county.]-ooked at the lab results considering the
excavation had occurred wetf over a rnonth prior to our conversa-
tion yesterday. He told me he wouLd look into it and caLl me
back.

EBMUD

Oakland, CA

NarEy Nad€llor EBMUD. Davlt Roth, Trcagrrer. IDS 8gi4a1.
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While waiting for ltlr. Byrne's return call I spoke to Tom Peacock,
actingr supervisor, who agai-n told me that the practice was com-
non, that there was no danger, that he didnrt want to be so
dernandinq of the conpany as to make them pay too much money, and
that parents ought to watch their children and keep then frolTr
pfayinq in the empty Iot. I explained to Mr- Peacock that his
igen"y-vras in place to protect the public health not the profits
oi Tulloch, that the practice r^ras not comlon, that there was a
danger, and that parents, not knowinq the dangers of this contam-
inaied soil night think it just an enpty lot and a good place for
children to play to keep them out of the street. Mr. Peacock
seemed unable to reLate to any of rny comments and ended our
conversation saying: that the inspector could only reguest that
Tulloch fence the lot but that he had no authority to demand it.

During my conversation with Mr. Peacock, Mr. Byrne came into his
office with the lab report dated June 22, L99o. Mr. Byrne must
have had it for several- weeks. The report showed one sample to
have 1300 ppn of hydrocarbons. .--\

I would like a reference to the regulatj-ons that authorize your
underground storage tank removal process, both state and federal,
and. a written copy of guidelines whj-ch al1ow renoval of poten-
t ia l ly contaminated soi l  f rorn a si te pr ior to 1ab resul ts,  and
unfenced placement of that soil between residential properties.
I vrould like a copy of the lab report and a description of the
contents of  the excavated tank ( i .e.  leaded or unl-eaded gasol ine,
product or waste) . The neighbors woufd fike to know the hazards
of ingest ion and inhalat ion of  1300 ppn gasol ine and a reference
for that opinion . I r^rould l ike your opinion as to !'thether this
situation was handled in a way to protect the health of the
residents of our community and if not what policies you wj-II
develop for future situatj-ons. Fina11y, I would like to know
what wifl be done with tbe soiJ. now, and how you wilJ- protect the
chil-dren on that block from playinq in that lot.

I look forward to hearing. from you at your earliest convenience.

AHil'i
EBMUD Director Ward 5

cc: Dr.  car l  Sni th
Supervisor warren widener
oakland Tribune
Terry Brazella, State water Resources
Patr ic ia Eklund, EPA Region Ix,  UST

conttol Board, UST



Al"l"L
Ausust 8, r-eeo 3228HelenSt. . Oakland,CA . 94608 . (4'15!- 547-e262

Mr. Ed Howel l
chief Alameda county
Environmental Heafth
Health Care Servi-ces
80 swan way Rn 200
oakland CA 9462I

Hazardous Mater ials Management

Agency

Dear Mr, Hohtell f

Neighbors recently brought to my attention a matter that cornes
under the jur isdict ion of  your program. As a resident of  West
oakland, an environmental- enqineer with the EPA and an elected
EBI'{UD director, I find rnyself often the spokesperson for our
comrnunity I s rnany legitimate concerns about environmentaf condi-
t ions in this mixed resident iaf  and industr ia l  neighborhood.

This case invo]ves the hand]ing of an underground storage tank
removal from a company called Tulloch Engineering and construc-
t ion at  3428 Ett ie Street.  Their  tank was excavated, I  bef ieve
some time in June, as was about 3750 cubic feet of soil surround-
ing i t .  Instead of keeping the soi1 at  the si te of  the excava-
t ion unt i l  lab resulLs were determined, probabfy to convenience
cont inued operat ion of  the busj-ness, the soi l  was removed and
placed 1.5 blocks away and across a street in an enrpty lot  on
Hannah Street.  Ih is lot ,  a l though supposedly owned by Tul loch,
i s between two occupied resident.ral homes . The l-ot was cor,.ered
r^r i th one fayer of  pieced clear plast ic orr  which the potent ial ly
contaminated soi l  was placed. The soi l  was spread out probably
to rel-ease vapors into the air ,  I t  was not covered'  The lot  was
not fenced and no warning sign rrras placed to keep chifdren off
the l -ot .  rn fact  i t  was leveled so as to be an attract ive si te
for a ball garne in a l-ow income, parkless neighborhood with nany
ch i ldren .

r spoke to the inspector from your progran who gave permission
for this pract ice, Dennis Byrne. Mr.  Byrne told me that th is
kind of  soj-1 rernoval was a common pract ice. However,  af ter
further discussion it becarne apparent to me that this was not
connon pract ice, that br inging the potent ial ly contaminated soi l
of fs i te (around a block and across a street to a lot  not cont igu-
ous vr i th t l re or ig j-nal  s i te) whi le vrai t ing for l -ab resul ts i .s not
usual- ly done, and that placing i t  between two resident ial  homes
uithout a cover or fence is also not common pract ice. Nor should
i t  be, in my opinion. I  asked Mr. Byrne how long i t  would be
before the county looked at the lab resul ts cons. ic ler ing the
excavation had occurred well- over a month prior to our conversa-
t ion yesterday. ue told me he would look into i t  and cal l  rne
back.

EBMUD

NarEy Nadel for EBMUD. Daril Roth, Trcasurer. lD# SS1,,|8L
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While wait ing for Mr.  Byrners return cal l  I  spoke to Tom Peacock,
acting supervisor, who again tol-d me that the practice was com-
mon, that there was no dangerf  that he didntt  want to be so
demanding of the company as to make then pay too much money, and
that parents ought to watch their children and keep them fron
playing in the enpty 1ot,  r  explained to l4r.  Peacock that his
agency rnras in place to protect the public health not the proflts
of Tulloch, that the practice was not common, that there was a
dangter, and that parents, not knowing the dangers of this contam-
inated soil night think it just an enpty Iot and a good place for
children to play to keep thern out of the street. Mr. Peacock
seemed unable to relate to any of my comments and ended our
conversation saying that the inspector could only request that
Tulloch fence the 1ot but that he had no authority to denand it.

During my conversation with Mr. Peacock, Mr. Byrne came into his
off ice with the fab report  dated June 22, 'L99O. Mr,  Byrne must
have had it for several weeks. The report shor^ted one sample to
have 1300 ppm of hydrocarbons.

I would Iike a reference to the regulations that authorize your
underground storage tank removal process, both state and federal ,
and a written copy of guidelines which a1low remova1 of poten-
t ia l ly contaraj-nated soi l  f rom a si te pr ior to Lab resul- ts,  and
unfenced pl-acement of  that soi l  between resident ial  propert ies.
I would like a copy of the lab report and a description of the
contents of  the excavated tank ( i .e.  leaded or unleaded gasol ine,
product or waste). The neighbors $roul-d fike to know the hazards
of ingest ion and inhalat ion of  l -300 pp r  gasol ine and a reference
for that opinion. I woul-d like your opinion as to whether this
situation was handled in a way to protect the health of the
residents of our cornrnunity and if not hrhat policies you will
develop for future si tuat ions. Fina11y, f  would l ike to know
what wil] be done with the soil now, and how you htif I protect the
children on that bl-ock from playing in that fot.

I look forward to hearing from you at your earl-iest con';enience.

Nancy
EBMUD

f,${iAr,\
J.  Nadel
Director Ward 5

cc: Dr. CarL Smith
Supervisor warren Widener
Oakland Tribune
Terry Braze11a, state Water Resources
Patricia Eklund, EPA Region IX, UST

Control Board. UST
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TULLOCH
CONSITRUSIION, INC
I t R t l l v c  l t v D u s ? x v  s t t v c x  r r 3 3

Contractor .  L lc.  No.  122967

3428 ETTIE STREET

OAKLAND. CALIFORNIA 94608.4091

4r 5-655-3400

FAX 4r 5-652-341 t

Ju ly  11 ,  1990

Mr. Dennis Byrne
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Heaith Agency
B0 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

3428 ETTIE STREET
TANK REMOVAL

Dear Mr. Byrne:

We have started the aeration of the contaminated soil generated from the
removal of our 2 - 550 gallon underground gasoline tanks. I contacted Bay
Area Air Quality Management District for a permit, but according to their
regulation No. I - Rule 40, aeration of contaminated soil reguires only
their notif ication with a telephone call 24 hours before starting.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincere ly ,

TULLOCH CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Wil'-;ult
Mr. Will iam Wendland
General Superintendent

E l r
€ .
(-_ I

r l

t\t

f\J

fr, I
(ll

RE:
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TULLOCH
CON TRUCAION. INC
s E x y l x c  r N r u S T t y  a I N c E  J 9 3 J

Conf iac to . .  L ic .  No.  122967

3428 ETTIE STREET

OAKLAND, CALIFORN IA 94608.409I

4t 5-655-3400

FAX 4t 5-652-341 |

June 22, 1990

Mr. Dennis Byrne
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Deot. of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Dennis:

Please lind enclosed copies of our tesl results or the removal of our lwo underground gasoline tanks.

As per our phone conversation , we will backfill the two holes as soon as possible with imported clean
material. lwill contact Bay Area Air Qualily Control to get a permit to aerate the contaminated soil
lhat is currently stockpiled. Atter the aeration is completed, we will resample the soil for new tests.

I will keep you informed of our progress and when we will take the new samples.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

TULLOCH CONSTRUCTION

N&"r^ t"lJ
William Wendland
General Superintendent

Brian Tulloch

sl



COUNTY
CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency oirector

HEALTH

18 Uay 1990

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
(41s)

Wil l ian Wendland
Tulloch Construction IncorDorated
3428 Ett ie Street
Oakland, CA 94608

Subject: RemovaL of two 550 gallon Underground Storage Tanks at 3428
Ett ie Street,  Oakland.

Dear Mr. Wendland:

This letter is to reiterate the discussion which we held on the 16th
of May l-99o, concerning the actions vhich need to be taken in regards
to the trro underground gasoLine storage tanks renoved in l{ay of L990
from your facility, at the location l_isted above. wo perrnils
regarding this operation had been issued by either this office or the
Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau. This Ietter is to inforrn you of
specific steps which you nust now take to rectify the situation.

The tvro tanks are currently located in the yard of your facility,
They should be kept inerted with a sufficient quantity of dry i-e
while a pennit is obtained from the Oakland fiie prevEntj_on Bureau.
These. tanks wil-I requi.re disposal as hazardous lrastes, and a Fire
Marshal will have to be on-site to declare that the tanks are
sufficiently inerted for safe transport. please coordinate with the
Oakland Fire Prevent ion Bureau at 2?3-3851 to ef fect  th i .s task,

The tanks will have to be hauled off-site by a reqistered hazardous
waste hauler and be transported, under hazardous waste manifest, to a
licensed treatment, storaqe and disposal facilj_ty. A copy of the
hazardous waste manif,est nilL have to be subnitted to thi! office for
review and inclusion i-nto our records.

A completed underground storage tank closure/modifj_cation forrn will
have to be submitted in triplicate to this office. please ensure
that aII of_the requested information is provided. Once approved.,
this forrn will constitute a pernit to proleed r+rith the rernoira:.
project. A copy of this forrn is included with this letter for your
use .

A check for 9499.00, made payable to the county of  Alameda, should
accompany these docurnents. This deposit, authorized by Section
3- l-41.6 of  the Ordinance Code of the County of  Alaneda, is used to
offset the expenses incurred by County ernployees in the exercise of,
their oversight responsibirities. Records aie rnaintained of the tlrne
county personnel comrnit to a given project and the account is charged
at an hourly rate. The balance of the account wiII be returned to
you upon the completion of the project.



,J
willian wendland
Tulloch Construction, Inc.
3428 Et t ie  s t .
oakland, cA 94608
18 May L990
Page 2 of 2

I{hen the soil analysis returns fron ol facto-Labs, pfease contact me.
The proper disposal nethod for the excavated soil and what if any
follo\.r-up remedial actions nay be required at your site will be based
upon this data.

ff you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact
Lar ry  Seto  or  myse l f  a t  (4L5)  27L-432O.

S incerely,

- -  4 .4
[."-:2 77"-

Dennis 64 Byrrie
Hazardous Materials Special ist

encl osure

cc: Gi l  Jensen, Alaneda County Distr ict  Attorneyrs of f ice,  consumer
and Environrnental Protection Division

Doug Krause, DOHS
Lester Feldman, SFBRWOCB
Rafat Shahid, Assistant Director, Alameda county Department of

Environmental Health
Jerry Blueford, Fire Marstral, oakland Fire Prevention Bureau

E'16
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t
ALAMEDA COUNTY 

l'

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, nsency Dlrector

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL H EALTH
470 - 27$ Str€et, Third Floor

Oakland, Calitornia 94612
(415)  ̂- .L t L-4320

Apr i l  27 ,  1988

Tu I Iock  Cons t ruc t i . on
3428  E t t i e  S t .
Oak Iand ,  CA  94611
At ten t i on :  B r ian  Tu  I  I och

SUBJECT: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS, 3428 ETTIE ST.,  OAKLAND 94508

Dear  Mr .  Tu l l och :

The pEoposed plans which were submit ted for the removal of  t r {o (2)
underg round  s to rage  tanks  and  the  i ns ta l - l a t i on  o f  a  ne l '  unde rg round
s to rage  tank  a t  you r  f ac i l i t y  have  been  rev iewed  and  accep ted .

Be fo re  p lac ing  the  nes  tank  i n  se rv i ce  the  fo l l ow ing  mus t  be
comp le ted :

1 .  Comp le te  the  enc losed  Underg round  S to rage  Tank  Perm i t
App l i ca t i on  fo rm,

2 .  I nspec t i on  o f  t he  eank  and  p ip ing  p r ro r  t o  cove r ing ,
2 .  P rec i s i on  res t i ng  o f  t . ank  and  p i p i ng ,
4 .  P rov rde  a  w r i t t en  mon i t o r i nq  D lan -

Shou ld  you  have  any  ques t i ons ,  p lease  con tac t  L i zabe th  Rose ,
Hazardous  Ma te r ia l s  Spec ia l i s t  a t  27L -4320 .

S  rnce re .Ly ,

c i  r l
(,1-. A ) t/u-V

R a f a t  / A .  S h a h i d ,  C h i e f
H a z a r d o u s  ! { a t e r  i a l  s  D i v i s i o n

RAS :  LR:mam

E n c l o s u r e



Drvrsroot"*^il"i"E$ili,,;"Hgi m# pRocRAu
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERI,Y REPORT

oL/or/92 THROUGH 03,/3L/92

AGEI.ICY # :
StID :
SITE NAIiIE:
ADDRESS .
crTY/zrP :

10000
3699
Tlrlloch

3428
oakland

CASE TYPE: s
RP SEARCH:
PRELIMINARY ASUNT:
REI,T INVESTIGATION:
REI{EDIAIJ A TION:
POST REMED ACT !!ON:

RP# I-CONTACT NAI{E:
CO}TPANY NAHE:

ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:

SOURCE OF FT'NDS: F

ConstructLon, Inc.
Ett ie St.

94  608

STTE STATUS

CONTRACT STATUS: 2

DATE UNDERWAY:
DATE T]NDERWAY:
DATE UNDERWAY:
DATE UNDERWAY:

SUBSTANCE: 8006519

DATE REPoRTED 2 os/16/9o
DATE coNFIRl,tED: 05/16/90
MUI.,TIPLE RPs : I{

EI,!3RGEI{CY RESP:
DATE COMPI,ETED:
DATE COI,IPI,ETED:
DATE COI,IPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPI,ETED:

ENFORCEIIENT ACTION TYPE: 1
I;UI'T FIEIJD UANUAL CONSID: 2
CASE CIOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED I 05/16/90

DATE ENFORCEI.fEIfT ACTION TAKEN:

DATE CASE CI.oSED:
RE!4EDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORIdATION



AI,A.!{EDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF EWIRON}IENTAL HEALTH

EAZAX,DOUS U,ATERIAIS DIVTSION
80 swAN WAY, ROOM 2oo

oAKraND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 4t5/27]--432O

t -

t4

TANK

: l

i

o  : !  
-  

I  1 : . 1

erbsuRE/MsDr Fr cAt: o!!

- ' . . t .  i  : t l :

\qv4 - q

I
a -,i
- 2 .

I  l , . . .  , i '

:.;. ,;; ,;.- , ..
, . i l : :  I

-, . ll: '...,.

. ' i  "  : i  l i  : ' ,
1., " :.. ::j '_'

' ' ,  ! : :  \
L t Q  \
: \ *
'  

\ . N

PtaNs 
r'\ si  : ' l

TJNDERGRgUND
: l

Business xaua .......I]j]-].jI!-99IS!g

Busl.ness gr,msr Tul loch Construction

z. Site Address 3428 Ett ie Street

city Oak I and zip 94608- Phone (415) 655-3400

3.  Ma i l ing  Address  3428 Et t ie  S t ree t

city 0ak l  and,  CA Zip  9460e Phone (415)  655-3400

Tu l  loch  Const ruc t i  on Inc .4. Land Or,mer

Address 3428 Et t ie  S t . ,  Oak land C l ty ,  S ta te CA

cAc 000280145

'  i  F  94608
E L t ,  -

5 .  EPA  I .D .  NO.

Tul  I  och  Const ruc t ion ,  Inc .
6. Contractor

3428 E t t ie  S t .
Address

city oakl and. CA 94608 Pbone

License Type B-A 122967

0lfacto-Labs

(415)  655-3400

clty
- t '

ID f

(415) 524-0827

7. Consultant
p-,
g.$

\f| R
, }

\9

$

ss
\s
I

f)
Address 1414 Four th  S  t ree t

Berk!]eJ,_!4_



8. Contact Person Investlgatlon

gu. .  Wi l l iam Wend land

phone (+t5) 6j!:!1!9

9. Total No. of,  TankE at faci l i tY

1.0 . Ilave pernit appl lcatlons for all tanks
o ff ice?

o
for

state Reglstered Hazardous Waste

a) Product /I{aste Eranporter

NaDe None

'Yes 
1  x ;

TitIe General  S u per i  ntend en t

been subui.t ted to this
No[  ]

11 . Transporters/Fac11 lt ies

EPA I .D .  No .

Address

clty state zip

b ) Rlnsate

NaD6

Transporter
None EPA I .D .  No .

Address

clty

Tank Transporter
H&HSh ' iDServ ice

E P A  I .  D .  N O .

State zlp

c)
cA0004771168

Natog

eaar"=2"20-cht 
n1But to

city l  San  F ranc i sco State t i h 94107

d) Tank Dlsposal Site

N3ns  H&HShiPServ ice EPA I .D .  No . cAD00477'1 168

.#0 Ch ina  Bas inAddre

city San Franc  isco state cA zip 94107

e) Contarninated Soil Transporter

y""" Cummings Transport EpA I.D. No.

eaares jl 3!_x9l n_!!I9gj

cAD982404543

clty

-2 -

stat€ J:A- zLp
9 3268



12. sarple collectof

llane Rober t  S .0 'Ne i l ,  B .  S .

0 l fac to -LabsCoupany

Address 1414 Four th  S  t ree t

city Ber ke l  ey State CA zip 947 10 ehone (415)  524-0827

13. Sanplinq Infornation .for each tank or area

14. llave tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No  Ix ]

I f  yes, describe.

Tank or Area uaterial
sarnpl ed

Locat ion
& Depth

capacity Ilistoric contents
l nas t  5  vears l

550  ga l I

B.  )  550  ga1

)ns  Regu l  a r  Gaso l  ine

lons  Un leaded Gaso l  ine

So i l

So i  I

feet

10  fee t

NFPA nethods used

I f  yes ,  descr ibe .

for rendering tank

50  pounds  o f  d ry  j ce

inert? Yes

in  each  tank .

I  x ] No[  ]

An explosion proof
tank inertness.

15. Laboratories

Co*ult i l fe gas neter shal l  be used to veri fy

NaDe Trace Ana lys  i s

Address 3423 Investment 991l"ujl9t rltt J

State Cert i f icat ion No.

CA ziP 94545city Hayward State

Do hs #122



8PA, DHS, or other
SaDpIe Preparatlon
tilethod Nuuber

17. chenlcaf uetffs to bE used for }nalyzlr$uptrr

Contaminant
sought

Aromati c
Vo  la t i  l e  0 rgan  i  cs

T .P .H.

Lead

Lead

18. SubElt slte safety Plan

19. worloan'E conpensation:

copy of, Certlflcate enclosed?

NaEe of, Insurel

20. Plot Plan subultted? Yes [x] No [ ]

21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [x ] No t l

22. pleaEo forrsard to thls office thE f,ollowing- inforroation--- 
r i i t t fn -o duy" after recelpt of 6aBP1e results'

a) Chaln o! CustoclY sheets

b) Orlglnal slgneal Iaboratory Reports

c) TsD to Generator coptes o! vastas shlpped and recelved

d) AttachDent A aurroarlzinE laboratory resulte

EPA, DES, OT
Otlrer AnaIYsts
Nulb€r

D.H .S .

D .  H .S .

D .H .S .

YeE tx l  No [  ]
yes [Xl

D ,O.H.S . -E .P .A
Mod i f ied  B0-20

D.O.H.S . -E .P .A .
lv lod i f ied  80-15

E.P .A .  Mod i f ied
7 420

D.O,H.S . -AA

Not l

-4 -



NOTES:

1. Any changes in tbis docwoent r0ust be aPproved by this Departuent.

2. l"ii Leaks dlscovered must be subuitted to this office on an
underground storage tani< unauthorized leak/contanination site
report foro slthin 5 days of lts discovery.

3. Three (3). copies of thls plan nust be subnltted to tltiE Departnent.
onE copy 

'nust 
be at the constructlon 61te at aII tines.

4. After approval of plan, noti f icat ion of, at least t l to (2) vorking
days (48 trours) roust be given to thig Departnent prior to reuoval
of tank(s) .

5. A copy o! your approved plan nust be sent to the landowner.

5. Trlp1e r inse Deans that:

a) Fl,nal rlnse nust contain less than 100 ppD of Gasollne (EPA' '  
nethod 8O2O for EoI1, or EPA Dethod 602 for water) or Dlesel
(EPA lethod {18.1). other Dethods for halogenated volat i le
organJ.cs (EPA uethod SolO for soi l ,  EPA nethod 601 for water)
nay Ue reiJulred. rhe conposltion of the flnal' rinse nus! be
denonstrated by an orlglnal or facsfuolle report fron a labora-
tory certlfied for the above analyses.

b) Tank lnterlor ls sholtn to ba free fron deposits or residues
upon a vlsual exarolnation o! tank interlor.

c) Tank should be labelled as rrtripled rinsed; laboratory
certlfled. ana).ysis avallable upon reqluestrr with the nane and
address o-f the contractor.

If aII the above regulrenents cannot be uet, the tank nust be
transported as a hazardous uaste.

7. Any cuttlng lnto tanks requJ.res Local fire departEent approval .

-5 -



ITHbERGROUND :rANK CTTSURE/I.IODTFICATTON PT,ANS

ATTACHUENT A

SAI.{PLING RESULTS

Tank or
Area

Resutts
(specify units)

Locatlon &
Depth

Contanlnant

-7



PFOOUCEA

Putnam, Knudsen
& Weking, Inc.
P.O.Box2.205
Oakland, CA 94623

coDE alla4ooE

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

F [CE I

It{suBED

Tulloch Construction Inc.
3428 Ettie Street
Oakland, CA 94608

r tg8g

Rcpublic IndemnitY

COMMEff CIAL GENERAT LIASILITY

cLerus uaoe I
OWNEB'S A CONTHACTOR'S PFOT.

AUTOtoalt! LiABluw

^}IY AUTO

IlL OVINEO AUTOS

SCHEDULED AIJTOS

HIRED AUTOS

NOTT.OWNED AUTOS

GAf,AGE UAAI|TY

[90]PC99266e

woRKEng COlrPEMiATlOl{

ANO

EI'PLOYEAS' UAAIUTY

DESCR|PNOT OF OPERANOTILOCAIIONS/VEfi ICLEENESTNcIIOISA?ESAT IIEI'S

Tbis certificatr issued b lieu offormet c€rtilicate dsted 1U8/89.
TIgem./eh

, ,/i

SHOUTD ANYOFTHEAEOVE OESCRIBEO POLICIES BE CANCETLEO EEFORETHE

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. TXE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ET**J'I'

tJArL -38- DAys wRITEN NornE TotttE C€RTIFIoATE Hol-DE R HIM€DTo rHa

LEFT,
City of Orkland
Development Services
1330 Broadway' 2nd Floor
Oaklan4 Ca.94612 ruruoruzro neee$frrtve- rj.. -'. a ' .'
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I declare that to the best of ny knowledge and bellef, ths etateroents
."d-iniornotton provided above lre correCt and true. I undergtand
*t.t-I"i"t-iifo"'tn iaaltion to that provided above Day be needed ln
oraer-Io 

- 
oUtal.n an approval fron the Departuent of Envlronrnental

Health and that no wi,if ts to begln on thls proJect until tble plan 1s
appEoved.

I understand that any changes in deslgn, uaterlals or egulpnent viIl
void thls plan 1f prior approval ls not obtalned.

I understancl that all uork Perfortued durlng thla proJect vlll be done
in-.otpifi"ce with all appllcable OSHA (Occupational -Saftey and Health
Adninl;tratlon) regulrenCnts concernlng Personnel and safety'

I vlll notlfy the DepartDent of Envlronmental Health at least tuo (2)

"oiii"g 
aJis'flg 5ouis) after approval o! thlg closure plar.r. Ln advance

to sch6auli ariy regulrid lnspecLLons:- .I understand that site and
vorker safety ire Jotely the responslbifity o! th3 Property owrrer or
hi€ agent and that this- respons lLlI ity is not shared nor assumed by
ttre county of AlaDeda.

Slgnature of contractor

B i l l  Wend l  and  .  Ex ut i ve per jn tenden t
Nane (please typF)

sisnature AAJj

Date June  1 ,  1990

Slgnature o! Slte Oi{ner or Operator

Naue (pleas+ t Br ian  Tu l  I  och

Slgnature

Date
June  1 ,  1990

-5 -



. 'J -.-- '

I
I

$l I
\I E
-il I

l v r

tlH
st il
t r f lo .

ar,nunoaOunrv uEAurH cARE sERvrcueb*"" r.T tl\i :1.41
. DEPAREIIEIIE OA EN\ruRON!'IBIITAL HEAIJTH ) 1 t' r ''*' ' I

ENVIROUIIENTAIT PRolIE(llION DrV[8ION
1131 EARBOR BAY PARKIIAYr Rl[ 250

' 'AI,AI,IEDA, CA 94502-65??
PEONE # 5LOI567'67OO

FAX # 510/337-933s

D ,-*4 r&s F
t) #, zr,k*ic.

Y-tCI-'Y:-'
.4

Cc-hpae_
-4W-_

twna.( 
l't ql

I'INDERGROI'ITD
* * *Comple teaoaord inE

TAIIK CIJO$URE
to attaabed

PLAII
Lngtruotions * * *

L . Name of Business TULLOCH CONSTRUCTI

Buelness owner or Contact Per6on (PRINE )

2 . site Address 3428 Et t ie  S t

City 0akland Zip 94608 
"non"

3. t{alung Addre66

zipcity 0ak l  and 94608 Phone (510)  655-3400

TULLOCH CONSTRUCTION, INC.
4 . Property Owner

Buslness Name (tf appLicable)

3428 Ett ie StreetAddress

cLty. graus 0ak1and,  CA zLp 94608

5. Generator name under. whictr tank wiII be manlfested

TULLOCH CON

EpA ID# under which tank will be nanLfested c A LQ-0--0-? .& OL4J- -

tev 416195 - 1 -



6 , " bontractor

Address 3428 Ettie Street

city Oakland.  CA 94608 Phone

L,icenee Tlpe* B-A

'*Eff,ectsiwe 
rtaruary L' t992. BuslDsgs a:td, Plof€sal'oDal cod's gestio!

ooatractor8 to also bold Eazardous WrE!€ C€rtslflcali.o! laausd by
Eic€tr6€ Board.

7058.7 requLrea prlE'e
tbe gtate Coacraotora

?. coneuLtsant (if applicable) LOUNEY ASSOCIATES

Address

city, statUalnut Creet, CA 94596 phone (510) 938-9356

8. Main Contact Person for Invesgigation (if applicable)

Name l , , l i l l i am Wend land TitIe Genera l  S uDer i  n ten dent

Company TULLOCH CONSTRUCTI0NINC .

1600 S.  Ma in  St ree t .  Su i te  125

Phone (510)  6s5-3400

9 . Number.of. underground tanks being closed with

Length of piping being removed under this plan

this plan 0ne

Total number of underground tanks aC this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator) One

xo. staEe Regietered Hazardous vlaste TraneporEers/Facilities (see
instruct, ione).

** Undergrould Euorage

a) Product/Resldual

talkg mr6E be haudled as hazardoue

sludge,/Rinsate TransporLer

EPA I .D .  No .

waEte **

Name None

Hauler License No. IJLcense Elq). Date

Address

city

b) Product/Residual sludge/Rinsate

Name None

St ate

Disposal site

zi-p

EPA ID*

Addresg

Cicy State

rev 4/6/9s

zip



o) Tank

Na"me

Eauler

Address

and Pxptng An"nott."

H&HSHIPSERVICE

,/,
cAD 004771168 w

pare -@,_3-1.'1997_IJicenge No. 033 4

EPA I .D. NO.

LLcense ExP.

city San Franc  i  sco state -lA,- zip 94107

d) rank

Nane

and Piping

H&HsHIP

Disposal

SERVICE

Site

EPA I .D . No.  CA0004771168

Address 220  Ch ina  Bas in

city San Franc i  s co shte j4- ztp 941Q7

11. sample collector

Paul  Req i  n  a to

LOWNEY ASSOCIATES

1600 S .  Ma in  S t ree t .  Su i te  125

city Walnut  Creek state JQA- zip q45qn Phone (q10) q3R-q?56

L2. L,aboratory

Nane

Company

AddresE

Naue ENTECH l l

Addreas 525  De l  R

city Sunnvval e

state certLfication lfo.

13. Itave tank€ or pLpee

State CA zip 94086

cAEl AP #1 369

leal(ed in the past? yes[ ] NoIXI ltnknown I ]

If yes, describe.

xev 416193 -3 -



'1'4. 'Descrlbe rnethods tf ueecl for renderln9 tankQ inert:

.  Punrp dry  and insta l l  400 lbs.  o f  Drv lce

B€fore taDtrs aa€ putlPsc out aaC laertedT all assool'ateil ptptag |!ust be
lluEheal out lDto tbe tadrs. All asoegglJtle assooiateil ptptng nust tbeu
be r€[oved. Iaaooesalble ptptlg Dust be po:ualeutly pluEEed.

1lhe Bay Area Al.r Quality llanageDent Dlstrict' 4Lsl771-6oo0' along rtith
local Flre and BuildlnE DepartroentE, muet also be contacted for tank
iemoval pertLts. Fire departrnente typLcally require the-use of a
cornbustlLle gas lndicator to verlfy tank lnertness. rt is tb€
coDtraotor'e respoaelbtllty to brj.ag a vorklng aoDbustl.ble gaa indiaator

oa-slte to verl.f,y that tbo tanh le iuert.

15. Tank Hlstory and Sanpllng Infornatlon .*r (see Lngtruotlona) ***

Tank l'laterLal, to be sarnpled
(tan < contents, soil,
ground!,rater)

Location and
Depth of saDples

t
L/

kt-,-

_r(.-l
I

capacity Use HJ.story
inc:.ude date tast
uEed (estl$ated)

4000 9a1 Di  ese l  Fue I
Ins ta l led  6 /15 /79
Last  used 3 /1 /96

Soi I  at bottom of
excavation and ground water
i f  p res  en t

+ -  8 '0 "  be l  ow
F in ish  Grade

' rJ:^--, r/l.t-,,t /,,,(.;-,

.l2L'" v2(, i ;, i: ;-Lc.-g...!t

./r-r"^.1.tu* l:*('l

:a'*'

. ' ,  , /  lt--4. /_ l;a-.(

, F-r-clll

one aoil s1nE,le uugt bE oolleotec for dery a0 li4ear- feet of, piP+S tUat te
D€uoyeal. A 

-grould 
Tater aauPl€ Duat bE- oolleetbd Lf aDy grou|rd watsr ia

pr€ao|lt :ln tbe exoavatlon.

taa 416195 -4 -



VE*".ar.""o/ sgocKpueq sott J

stocls1Lled goll Votune (estinated)

40 cu.  yds.

sanpllng PIan

, ,  None Expected

l '4-<*t u.--tt ic"'(
I  ' , -

'. tu"4
lr;"- ,-l-,t, , l,/." ,t*:I.'-.hLl +

;r"' :h i,h !,'-( i :r"*'.'. i:T.
{,*t o"*J"fnstoclqrlled EolL muEt be plaeed on bertled|:

I covered by plastlc
g De plac
sheeting.

wl11 the excavated
after tank remova

If yeg, extrllaln reasoning No contaminat ion  is  exDected  so  we w i l l  back f i l I

ft-be {eturned
lxxl  yes' ,  j  I

to the excavation iuoediatelY
no I I unknown

as soon as excavat ion test  resu l ts  are re turned.  ,  :
ffi tlue, pleaee be avtare that exogvat€d aoLl nay
lot be returtr€A to tbs oacavatl.on ul,tbout Pr:!-g! approval f,ron llaDeda
coulty. !!hLs ueana tbat tb€ oo[taao9or, so[sultaatr or responsibte-paTty
nust oouuurl.oate vl,tb tbe Epeoia].ist IN ADvN{cE of baokf,l'!.1J'ag
operatlons.

16. Chenlcal methods and assocLated detectlon linits to be used for analyzing
sanpleB!
Ebe- srl-RogLona1 Boalal r€oonneDated ulalnu verl'fl'oation analyaes
aad practl,cal gualtLtatlor reporttaE lintte thould bo f,olloved.
See attacheal Iable 2.

17, Subnit sLte Health and safety Plan,(see Instruations)

EPA or other Analysi6
l,Iethod Nunber

EPA or otlrer
sanple Preparatlon
lilettrod Nu.nber

8015 Mod i f ied 1 .0  p .p .m.
so i  I
50  p .p .b .
water

5  p .p 'b .
so i  I
0 .5  p .p .b .
!1axer

D iese l

Benzene
Tol uene
Ethyl ebenzen
Xyl i  ne

: l
( bL i L.- <.. L q1j_.ri

8020

.ra

xe'r 416195 -5 -



' ' 
ir. ;;i" worker,s corpQ".tron certlricate copy

Nane of Insurer ZENITH INSIIRANCF C0MPANY

19. Subrdt plot Plan .r*(ge€ InstruotiorE) i**

20. Encloae DepogLt (gee Instructione)

21. Report alry leats or aotrtanl.tratl.ol to tbts of,f,Lae wlthla 5 dtays of
dLsoovery.
Ttre wrltten report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
unauthori8ed L,eak/contanLnatlon Site Report (rrLR) forn.

22. gUbnLt a oloaule r€port to thls of,f,Lqs tfLtbilt 60 days of tbe tanlc
r€Droval. the r€port uust sontaln all L!f,orDation ].isted LD lten 22 of,
tbe Lngtruotlong.

23. subult state (Underground storage Tank Pernit Application) Forus A and B
(one B form for eaclr UST to be renoved) (nark box 8 for rrtank tremovedtr in

' the upper rLght .trand corner)

I declare that to the beEt of ny knowledge and belief tbat the statements and
inforroation provlded above are correct and true.

I underEtand that lnfornation, in addition to that provided above' nay be
needed ln order to obtain approval fron ttte Envlronroental Protection Division
and that no erork is to begln on ttriE project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in deeLgn, nateriale or equipment wilL void
this plan Lf prior approval ie not obtained.

I understand that all ltork perforned durinq this project will be done In
.eoupllance with aU appJ.J.cable osHA (occupational safety and Health
Adolnlettation) requLremente concerni.ng personnel healttr and safety. I
underatand that ette and'vorker Eafety ire Eolely the regponsibility of the
proFerty ottner or hls agent anal that thLs reeponstblilty ls not shared nor
asauned by the county of Alaneda.

ora6 I have resel,ved ry staup€d, aso€pted oloaur€ pIaD, I wLt.l oontaot tbe
pEoJ€ot EaEardous ilrrtsr-la:.s BpooIaUBt at least three vorkfurg days iu advBsoe
of slte work to aob€dulB tbe regulred tuapeotiona.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business - TULLoCH C0NSTRIICTI0N, INr:

Name of Indi

signature
^  I . , l t 1  /l a t l f t \ l l

r l A t ' a  - / , t t t I  I  I r 2

PROPERIrY OWNER OR I!{OST RECENT TANK OPERAT\OR (CiTqIE ONE)

Name of BuELness TULLOCH C0NSTRIInTInN rN.

Nane of Individual

SJ.gnature

te,t 4l6l9s -6 -
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COIIFERS I{O RIGHTS UPON IHE CERIFTCAIE HOLDER 1}IIS CERNFICATE
DOES NOT tlIEND. ECEND OR ALTER IHE @VENAGE AFFORDED 8Y THE
PouctEs 8E ow.nElb l|!l|r8u Ss{co, lm.

250 CutHgs AYs s ,$0

tulo Ab C 01gF{100

ffA* B

Trdodr Conttucdoar, lm.
ga$ SIo Surot

Oslhrd C 0{$8{0m

!!TTE8

3*"# D
@MPA{Y E
LEITEF

lllOlCATED, NOTWTET NDING AtrY HSUIREIE{T. TERM 0R @ll0lTol{ 0F A{Y @NtFACt 0F oIHER DoqJ EMI WIH RESPECT 1O VllllCH lHlS
CERflFICiIE I'AY 8E ISSIf,D OR IIAY PENTA]N THE INSUNAI{CE AFR}RDS) BY TI{E POUCIES OESCNB€O HEREIN IS STAJECT TO AIL THE TEFMS
E(CttJsrorc ANo cor{D{noNs 0F sljcfl PoucrEs. u rTs sr{'|lN l,tAY frAvE BEEN FEDUCED sY PAlo cufis.

COI.IIGf€III GETERr! UTEUIY

ql|rs l|rD€ l--l@.R
orr€ns 3 conT8rcrofrs P80T.

E). Ei:P€:NE (Ary ono F|Krt

lrY &no
ar o$/t'E) ruToa

sclEm.lD Aur08

HBE ruIOS

rsr.towl€ rr,r08

OTSTGE UASTJTY

tosriFs cofaa^mil
lt€

afloYEa u8[Jrt

10-d.y sotlo. ol o.no.l!.tlo! lo! Doa9.y!.!t ol Dlql||d

ETHSATION DA]E IHEREOF, IHE ISSUNG GoMPATY W[ E}IDEAVOR TO

I.TAIL ---!q DAYS WRTTB{ NONCE TO NIE CESNFGATE Ipt.DB NAMED TO THE

[rFT. 8uT FAILURE T0 tilAll SUCH tlOIlCE SHA! lllPOSE NO OSUGATIoN 0R

UA8|UN' QF I]{Y XI}IO UPOII THE @I.IPANY, ITE AqENIB OR REPRESEI{IATIVES,

AuEtb frurly
$e Etdrr.t

]fi|rd
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There magr be exccss funils rcmoinlng In the Site Accowtt at the comphdon of thts proiecL
The PAYOR Qmron or comparr! thot lswes the check) wlll ase thh form n pedestgnan
utother p@t! to recelve any funils nfanilod d thc complcdon of thb pmleca In the absence
of thitt fornt" the PAYOR will receive the refund

SIEE INFORMATION:

gite rD Nunber
(if known)

TULLOCH CONSTRUCT]ON INC

Name of site

3428 Et t ie  S t ree t

Street Addlress

Oak land,  CA 94608

r dlesigrnaee the folLowing person or
refund due at the conpletion of alL

bueiness to receive any
depogit/refuDd projects !

TULLOCH CONSTRUCTION INC

city, State & zip godle

3428 ExtLe Street

Oak land,  CA 94608

{'-. r-' i i , '.,' t . . \ , ' : / , , - v

signature of Payor

Brian Tul loch

March  13 ,  1996
Dafe

TULLOCH CONSTRUCT]ON INC

Name of Payor
(PLEASE PRIIIT CIJ'EaRIrY)

RETURN FORM TO:
Coung of Alqrneila, Environmental Protection
7137 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rn 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577
Phone#(510) 567-6700

mv.4/6/9 5 ; clost .2.pln\Rlf

C@pany Nane of Payor

,*?
.i-' ",, ' ' i 'o' . '

' ^* ;l.;,'.  
1,rJ , . . : , . . . : .-\ " ' 'q- ''f i'

/ . , .



or.o*ooO*ry HEAl.ru .ARE sE*vrcnfconcv
DEFARI1IENIf OF ENVIRON!{ENTAI, HEAIrII

ENVIRONIiIENTAIJ PnOfEqTION DMSION
1131 ITARBOR BAv PARKIIAy, RII 250' ArJAIIEDA, gA 94502'65?7

PHONE t 5LOI567-67OO
PAX # 510/337-9335

D {o l^''

T'NDERGROI'IID !AT{K CI.OSURE PTJAIT
* * * conplete aoootdlDg to attaobed I'Dstruatiotrs * * *

1. Name of Business TULLOCH C0NSTRUCTI0N. INC.

BusLness owner or contact Person (PRTNE) -.-WE

rJ
. 6

.'.1

u(,
' , c
U:

+J
iJ
(l

o
lr

P.

3428 Et t ie  S t2. Site Address

city -g! zip -9 Ptrone (510)  6s5-3400

3. Ualllng Adilress

city. 0akl and 94608 (510)  655-3400

TULLOCH CONSTRUCTION, INC,
4 . Froperty Owner

Bueiness Nane (If appticable)

3428 Et t ie  S tAddress

city, Stitru
.  

Oak land,  CA zip 94608

5. Generator name under. which tank r,tlU be nanLfested

TULL

EpA rD# under which tank wlll be nanifested g A La-o-pj I Q-L4-5- -

r5}!g 416196 -1 -



' ' ' s.'donr'raqg.r ruLLoOcotlsrnucrtoN. tr{c. O
Addreee 3428 Ett ie Street

rr{ Ft ' 0ak land.  CA 94608 Phone (510) 655-3400

IJicenae 1:r5le' D . A ID# 1??967

-.EffeaBLve 
ataauary L, L992, Busta6Er and Prof€aal.oDal Code 8€ctioE ?058.7 r€gulrss prLtoe

colt'tctors to aIEo bold, grzudous ]fasEs cartlflcatl.o! LEau€d by tho State Coltraotors
t lc€Bsa Board.

7. Consultant (if applicable) LOI,INEY ASSOC IATES

Address 1600 S. Main Street Sui te  125

8. Main Contact Person for Inveatigation (if applicable)

Name Wi l l i am Wend land Tit le

City, St,at,gaI  nu t  Creet ,  CA 94596 Phone (510) 938-9356

General Super" intendent

. -^hh.hr .  TULLOCHCONSTRUCTION

Phone

thie plan 0ne9. Nuriber.of. underground tanke being closed wj.th

Length of piping be5-ng removed under thie plan

TotsaI number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operatsor) One

10. State Registered Hazardous WaBte Transporters/Facilities (see
instructione ) .

** ItBdergrou[d Btorage laDlrE EuEt be hasd].ed ag haza'rdouE waEte **

a) Pioduct/Reeidua1 sludge/Rinsate Tranaporcer

Name llone EPA I .  D .  No .

Hauler L,icense No License E)q) . Dat,e

Addrese

(510)  65s-3400

Six

city

Dispo8al site

State

EPA ID#

zi:p

b) Product

Name

Addrese

/Residual Sludge,/Rinsat.e

City SCate

rev  4 /6195 - 2 -

zip



e) tran]c

.Nane

IJlcenEe No. 033 4Uauler

Address

ctty San Fran c is co

d) Tank and Piplng Disposal Site

Name H&HSHIPSERVICE

and Pipl.ng Cn"not"""

H&HSHIPSERVICE
cAD 004771168

patg  Jan 31 .  1997

EPA I .D .  NO.

LicenBe E:41.

state -.&- 94107

EPA I .D .  No . cAo004771 1 68

Address 220  Ch ina  Bas in

city

sample

San Franc i  sco shte jL zttr) 94107

11. collector

Pau l  Reg i  na toName

Conpany LO|^INEY ASSOCIATES

Address 1600  S .  Ma in  S t ree t .  Su i te  125

clty Walnut Creek State CA Zip _9459.6_ Phone J510)--938:9156

t2. Laboratory

Nsng ENTECH ANALYTICAL

city Sunn.yval  e state _..lgL

#1359

zip

state certLficatlon No.

Ieakect Ln tlre paBt? Yes[ ] NoIXI nnknovmt l

I f  yes, describe.

CAELAP

13. Eave tanke or PIPeB

Address 525 Del Ray A

rev 416195 -3 -



''ra. "D'escrl'be nethods tfe ueeit for renderlnV tankJ inert:

.  Pump dry  and ins ta l l  400  lbs .  o f  Drv  Ice

Bsfote tanks are pun!,sd out aDd l.lertsd, aII aasooLateil -pt-ptag uuat be
ftusbed out l.[to €be-tanks. AII aoc€aslbls assool'ated pl'plag Dust tbeD
be 8€Doveal. Inaaoesalble BtPtng|t nust bs peruaaently Pluggeal.

'['he Bay Area Alr Quauty llanaEenent Dletrlct, 4L5l77L-6oo0,- along with
Ioaal FLre andl Buildlng Departnents, uust also be contacted for tan*
renoval permite. Flre departroente typJ.cally requl're the use of a
conbustlLle gas lndicator to verif,y tink lnertness. rt la tbe
ooatrastor, a respolal.btltty to brhE a sorlclng aonbustl,ble gea Lnd:laEtor

o!-alte to verlfy tbat tbe tanlr i8 I'nert.

'15. Bank History and sanpling Inf,orrnaf,,fen *** (see inatruotloDa) ***

One sotl aanpl€ uuat be oolleoted f,or svery 20 liDear- f,eat of ptptgs that ia
r6noved. A 

- 
groutrd wate8 8aBPl€ uuBt be oolleotedl lf, aDy ground water la

p!€aeDt Lrr tbe ercavatl'on.

Location and
Depth of SampIeE

MaterLal to be sanpled
(tank contents. soll,
qroundwater)Use Hlstory

lnclude date last
used (eatimated

Soi I  .at bottom of
excavatjon and ground water
i  f  Dres,ent

+ -  8 '0 "  be l  ow
F in ish  Grade

Diese l  Fue l
Ins ta l led  6 /15 /79
Last  used 3 /1 /96

4000 gal .

rev 4l6l9s -4 -



Excavated/stookplledl Soil

saspllng PIan

None Expected

stoclqtLled soll Volune (estlnatedl)
. ' :

40 cu .  vds .

stockplled soiL nuet be placed on bentoed p3.astic and nust be conplete).y
covered by plaetlc sheetlng.

Iillll the excavated soLl be returned to the excavation innedlately
after tank removal? [XX] yes I I no [ ] unknown

' If yesr ecplaln reasoning

as soon as excavat ion test  rgsu lqs are re turned.  . .  .
ffitine, pl,eaee be aware lhat €asavat€dl Eo_il Day
not be returlod to tb€ ersavatlol sLtbout E!99 a. lrproval froE ela,Esda
County. Ibls neaDr tbat tbs oontraotore oolaultant, or reeponeiblo ltaTty
uugt 

'oonnual,orte 
vlth tbe Spsolallst IN ADvAlrcE of baclrfllltag

operatlons.

16. chemical roethods and assocLated detecti.on liroits to be used for analyzing
samples:
|!h€' Erl.-noglonal Boatal reoonneDded ulniuun verifiaation analysee
aad praotlial. quautLtatLoD reporthE U.utts should be fol.lonod.
see attachedl Iable 2.

17. subDlt sLte Bealttt and safety Planr(see rnstructions)

Contamlnant
sought

EPA or other
ganple Preparation
Mettrod Nunber

EPA or other Analy6is
llethod Nunber

llethod
Detection
L,init

Diese l 3550 8015  Mod i f i ed 1.0  p .  p .  m.
so i  l
50  p .p .b .
water

Benzene
Tol uene
Ethyl ebenzen
Xyl i ne

5030 8020 5 p .p 'b .
so i  l
0 .5  p .p .b .
water

tev 416195 ' 5 -



,4. ,'"*ia worketr,E cotftt.tfon cettiflcat" .on, O

NANE Of, INEUTET ZENITH INSURANCF COMPANY

19. Subnit Plot Plan r**(8ee InatruotioD8l ***

20. Enclose DeposJ.t (s€e Instructions)

21. Beport aly l6aks or sontaminatlon to tble offloe si'thln 5 daya of,

$i:""##;"n report shart be nade on an underground storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/contamLnation SIte Report (InR) forn.

22. SubDdt a olosure report to tbis offl.oe ltltblD 60 day6 of, tbe tEDk
a€Eoval. :!be repolt nuet contaln aII inf,ornatl'on lleteal lD Lten 22 of
tbe instructLone.

23. Subnlt State (Underground storage Eank Per:nit ApplicatLon) Forns A and B
(one B form for each usT to be renovedl) (narlc box 8 for rrtank removedlt in
th6 upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the best of ny knolrledge and belief, thaf the statement8 and.
inforrnation prov!.ded above are correct and true.

I understand that infornationr in addition to that provided above, nay be
needed in order to obtaLn approval fron thd Environmental Protection Division
and that no vrorlc 5.s to begln on thiE project untll thls plan is approved.

I understand that any chanqes in deslgn, naterials or eguipnent wiLl void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I underatand that all etork perforned durlng this proJect wilL be done ln
.conpl!.ance wlttr atl appllcable osHA (occupational _ safety and Health
Adn-lntetration) requireuents concetrning per:eonnel health and -Eafety. r
underetand that sltL and worker safety ire soLely the responsibillty of the
property owner or hie agent and that this responstbillty is not Ehared nor
assumed by th€ county of A1ameda.

Oroe I bave resei.ved ny etaupedl aooeptedl ('losut€ plaD, T rtl.Il oontaot tbe
projeog Easardou8 ttater-l.als spec!.allet at l€ast tht€s sorklDg daya Lu advause
ot itte work to sohoaule tbe regulred I'aspeotLoue.

CONTRACTOR TNFORI.{ATION

Name of Business - TULLOCH C0NSTRIICTI0N INlr

NaDe of Indi

signature ,.r" zf t/gL
PRoPERTY oVfNER OR l,foaT RECENT TANK OPERAToR (cirqle one)

Nane of Buslness TIJLLOCH coNqTRllrr lnN, rN.

Nane of, Individual

Signature

xev 4l6lgs -6 -
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ar.aunoeluuw HEAr.,rH ceRE sERvrcnfemcv
DEPAR'$E$IT OF B{\IIRONMENTALT HEAITIH

EN/TRON!'!AII[AI', PROTEGTION DMSION
1131 EARBOR BAY PARKIIAV' RM 250

ArrAI,lEDA, gA 94502-5577
. PHONE * 5LO|567-67OO

rAx # 5LOl337-933s

4J
o
rl

qt
'd
o ,
o
ul
rJ
iJ
0l

k
A T $ t'1']

IIIIDERGROIjIID TAIIK CLOSURE PIrN{
* r r Cortpl€t€ aooording to attached instruatioDE * rr *

L . Na.me of Business TULLOCH C0NSTRUCT

BuELness Owner or Contact PqrEon (PRINE)

3428 Et t ie2. Site Address

cJ-ty Oakl and zip -9j!99- Btrone (510)  655-3400

3428 Et t ie  S t ree t3 . UaLllng Address

clty. 0ak l  and zip 94608 Phone (510)  65s-3400

TULLOCH CONSTRUCTION, INC.
4 . Propelty Owner

Buglness Na.ue (if appllcable)

3428 Ettie StreetAddreEs

city, guaL.ts,
'  
Oak  land ,  CA zip 94608

5. Generator naue under. which tank will be nanifested

TULLOCH

EPA rD# under which tank wlrL be nanifested g A LA-0--0-? I0-L4-5- -

ve,t 416195 - 1 -



e." donLractor TULLC qoNsTRUcTIoN. INc. O
Mdress 3428 Et t ie  S t ree t

city Oakland"  CA 94608 Phone f5 ' ,10) 655-3400

L,i.cenee llpe' B-A ID# 12?967

.'.Effeatlws .ila.BuarT 1, 1992, Bual.trea8 aDd DrofeEsl$at. cod,a gaott orr
conenctsors to also bold Eazardoug wasta Certl,flcatioB laaued by
LicolEe Boatd.

7058.? r€quLr€s prlne
th€ Etat€ Coatractors

7. ConeuLtant (if applicabls; LOWNEY ASS0CIATES -

Addreee 1600 S.  Ma in  St ree t ,  Su i te  125

City, Statga I nut Creet, CA 94596 phone (510) 938-9356

8. Main Concact, Person for Inveetigation (if applicable)

Name l . l i l l i am l , l end land f, ig1g General  Super j  ntendent

TULLOCH CONSTRUCTION, INC.Company

Phone (s10)  655-3400

9, Nurnber.of, underground tanks being closed with

Length of piping being removed under this plan

Total number of underground tanks at thig faciliEy (**confLrmed with
owner or operator) one

l-0, st,ate Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructLons ) .

** ItndergrouDd gtorage lanks musb bE hasdled ae hazardoug wagEe **

a) Fioduct,/Resldual sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name None EPA I .D .  No .

Hauler L,icenge No. Ll-cense Eq). Date

Address

thia plan 0ne

S ix

City

b) Product/Reeidual sludge/Rinsate

Name None

State zip

Disposal sitse

EPA ID#

Address

City SEate

rev  4 /6 /95 -2 -

zip



o) trank

Nane

Eauler LlcenEe No. 033 4

anal P:.prnglansPorEer

H&HSHIPSERVICE
cAD 004771168

pagg Jan 31 ,  1997

EPA I .D .  NO.

Ll.cenae Exp.

Addregs

cltY

d) rank

Name

San  F r  anc  i  sco

and Piping Disposal

H&HSHIPSERVICE

Slte

State fu ZiP 94107

I .D.  No.  CA0004771168EPA

AddresE 220 Ch ina  Bas in

clty San Franc i  s co state -94- zip 94107

11. sauple collector

*u'o" PauI Reginato

Company

Address

LOWNEY ASSOCIATES

1600 S .  Ma in  S t ree t .  Su i te  125

ctty llalnut Creek State IGL Zlp q45q6 Pbone -{-5lOL3B-=9356

1,2. Laboratory

Naue ENTECH

Addreas 525 De l  Ra

clty S unnyval e state -..leA zj-P 94086

state Certlf,icatlon No.

13 . Eave tanlcE or pipee leaked ln tbe past? vetl ] NotXI ltnknown t l

If, yes, describe.

xev 416195 -3 -



i  ns ta l  I

''ia. "deecribe methods tJe used for renderLns ta{t) Lnert:

Bef,org taDhe aro puryred out attd l,trertedr all ageoslated pt.Erlng uuat be
flusbsil out Lnto tbs tadBB. ell aooes8l.ble asaoolateil p!.plng Dust tbetr
b€ r€Doved. trDaooeaalble ptpirgr uuat b€ peauan€ntly plugg€d.

Tbe Bay Area Air Qualtty llanageBent DLetrLct, 4t5l77t'6oo0' along wlth
loaal Flre and Bulldlng Departnente, must aLso be contacted f,or tank
renoval pernite. Fire departnents twlcal1y requlre ttre use of a
conbustlble gae indlcator to verlfy tank Lnertness. It is tbe
ooltraotor, s reeponaiblllty to bring a rorkLDg oonbuetlble gas I'adLaator

op-stts to velif,y tbat tbo tank Le I'uert.

'15. Tank HlEtory and Sarnpllng Infornatlon **f (see Lnstruotl'on8, *r*

uaterial to be sampled
(tank contents, soil,
groundwater)

Location and
Deptlt of sanples

Use History
Lnclude date last
uEed (estl.mated

+_ 8 '0 "  be  low
Fin  ish  Grade

Soi  l  .a t  bo t tom o f
excavat ion  and ground water
i f  present

I

Diese l  Fue l
Ins ta l  led  6 /15 /79
Last  used 3 /1 /96

4000 gal .

o|re soLt. sanpt.e nuat b6 aoll€atec for ev€ry 20 ll'near- feet of plptag tbat 18
rcnovgA. I 

- 
ground u'at€r Eaupl€ EuBt be oollsctedl Lf any grourd wat€a ia

paessat ta tbe exoavatl.oD.

Bev 4l6l9s -4 -



Sanpling PIan

None E xpec ted

stockpLleal Soil Volr'rne (egttDateal)

40 cu.  yds.

stockplled solL rnuEt be pl.aced on berned plastic and BuEt be conpletely
covered by plaetic Eheeting.

wllI the excavated soll be returned to the excavation irornedlately
after tank removal? [XX] yes [ ] no [ ] unknorvn

' If yes, e:<plaln reasoning

as soon as excavation test results are retur
ed soll naY

aot b6 rbturtedl to tb€ exoavatl.oa vltbout trE;lgE a.Ittrtloval from Ala'u€dla
county. IhLa [eans tbat th€ ooDtaaotoE, oolsultant, or reepoasibls"lt9TtY
nust 

- 
coDrulrLoate wltb tbe sE golalist IN aDva![cE of baokfllIilg

operatLons.

16. Chenlcal methode and assoclated detection linits to be used for analyzing
samples:
rue- rrt-neglonal Board reoorlneDdled nlaluun verl,f,ioatl,o! aualyses
aull praotilal quatrtltatlo! reporttng llntte sbould bs f,o1los€d.
see attactred Table 2.

1?. Subnlt Site Eealth and safety Plan'(see Instructions)

EPA or other AnalYEiE
Metbod Nunber

EFA or other
satople Freparatlon
I'fethod Nunber

1.0  p .p .m.
so i  I
5u  p .  p .  D .
water

5  p .p .b .
so i l
0 .5  p .p .b .
water

8015 Mod i f ied

Benzene
Tol uene
Ethylebenzen
Xyl i  ne

tev 416[95 -5 -



' r.r. ,*rit worker'E cotr".tton ceftiflcat. 
"opy 

O

Na$e of Ineurer ZEI'IITH iNSttnqNCf C0trlpANY

19. subntt Plot PIan ***(ges Insttuotl,ona, ***

20. EncloEe DepoEit (gee Inatructions)

21. R6I,ort aDy leatcs or sontanLnetloa to thlg of,floe sitbitr 5 days of
dteoovery.
The written report shall be roade on an underground storage Tank
UnauthorLzed teak/Contanlnation site Report (IILR) f,orn.

22. subult a oloaure report to tble offloe wltbilr 60 days of, tbe tanh
renoval. tlhe r€port Duat oontaLD all hforEation Il'sted ln iten 22 of
tbe Lnatruotl.oue.

23. subnlU state (Undergiround storage Tank Pernit AppJ.ication) I'orns A and.B
(one B forn for each UsT to be renoved) (nark box I for |ttank removedrr Ln
the upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the beEt of lly knowledge and belief that the statements and
LnforroatLon provJ.ded above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed Ln order to obtal.n approval fron the EnvLronnental Protection DLvislon
and that no work is to begin on thls project until this plan ls approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipnent wlll void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that alL work perforned during ttris project will be done in
.compllance wlth a1t applicable osHA (occupational - safety and Hea1th
Actu-inistration) requJ.renents concernlnE peraonnel health and safety. r
undergtand that elte and'ttorker Eafety are solely the responeibility of the
property onner otr hiE agent and that thle responeibility is not shared nor
assumed by the county of Alaneda.

oDo€ I bave reoel.ved Dy atanltedt, aooepteal olosurs plan, I tfl'll sontaot tbe
ptojsot EaEatdous Uater-ial8 epeolal.tst at teaat tbres rorklDE daya ln advarloe
oC itte work to acbedul€ the requl'reil Laspeotloaa.

CONTRACIOR INFORMATION

Name of Buslness -

Nane of Indi

signature
z, l t t /A/

DaEe _.2lr,l re2

PRoPERTy OWNER OR MOST RECEI|IT TANK OPERAToR (Circle one)

Nane of,  BuslnesE TULL0CH coNsTRtlcrTnN, INr

Nane of Individual

signature

xev 416195 -6 -
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